RECEIVED

Environmental Health

TRANSMITTAL September 19, 2007

G-R #385280

TO: Ms. Charlotte Evans CC: Mr. Satya Sinha
“Conestoga-Rovers & Associates Chevron Environmental
5900 Hollis Street, Suite A Management Company
Emeryville, CA 94608 P.O. Box 6012, Room K2256
San Ramon, California 94583
FROM:  Deanna L. Harding RE: Chevron Service Station
Project Coordinator #9-0290
Gettler-Ryan Inc. 1802 Webster Street
6747 Sierra Court, Suite J Alameda, California
Dublin, California 94568 RO 0000195

WE HAVE ENCLOSED THE FOLLOWING:

COPIES DATED DESCRIPTION

1 September 18, 2007 Groundwater Monitoring and Sampling Report
Third Quarter - Event of August 8, 2007

COMMENTS:

Pursuant to your request, we are providing you with a copy of the above referenced report for vour
use and distribution to the following (via PDFY:

Mr. Barney Chan, Alameda County Health Care Services. Dept. of Environmental Health, 1131 Harbor Bay
Parkway, Suite 250, Alameda, CA 94502-6577 (Distributed by Cambria via PDF)

Please provide any comments/changes and propose any groundwater monitering modifications for the
next event prior to October 3, 2007, at which time the final report will be distributed to the following:

ce: Mr. Arnold Cherry, 10 Kelsey Court, Pleasant Hill, CA 94523

Enclosures

mans/S-0290-SS - Sierra Court, Suite J « Dublin, CA 84568 + (925) 551-7555 « Fax (925) 551-7888
2140 Gold Camp Drive, Suite 170 » Rancho Cordova, OA 95670 « (916) 831-1300 » Fax (816) 631-1317
1364 N. McDowell Blvd., Suite B2 » Pataluma, CA 94954 « (707) 789-3255 » Fax (707) 789-3218
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GerTLER-Ryan Inc.

September 18, 2007
G-R Job #385280

Mr. Satva Sinha

Chevron Environmental Management Company
P.O. Box 6012, Room K2256

San Ramon, CA 94583

RE:  Third Quarter Event of August 8, 2007
Groundwater Monitoring & Sampling Report
Chevron Service Station #9-0290
1802 Webster Street
Alameda, California

Dear Mr. Sinha:

This report documents and the most recent groundwater monitoring and sampling event performed by Gettler-
Ryan Inc. (G-R) at the referenced site. All field work was conducted in accordance with G-R Standard
Operating Procedure - Groundwater Sampling (attached). Joint groundwater monitoring and sampling is
performed with BP Station located at 1716 Webster Street, during the first and third quarters. Joint monitoring

data is not reported.

Static groundwater levels were measured and the wells were checked for the presence of separate-phase
hydrocarbons. Static water level data, groundwater elevations and separate-phase hydrocarbon thickness (if
any) are presented in the attached Table 1. A Potentiometric Map is included as Figure 1.

Groundwater samples were collected from the monitoring wells and submitted to a state certified laboratory
for analyses. The field data sheets for this event are attached. Analytical results are presented in the table(s)
listed below. The chain of custody document and laboratory analytical report are also attached.

Please call if vou have any questions or comments regarding this report. Thank vou.

Project Coordinator

VS

Douglas I. Lee
Seniot Geologist, P.G. No. 6882

Figure 1: Potentiometric Map
Table 1= Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Table 2: Groundwater Analytical Results

Attachments:  Standard Operating Procedure - Groundwater Sampiing
Field Data Sheets
Chain of Custody Document and Laboratory Analytical Reports

@747 Sierra Court, Suite J » Dublin, CA 94568 « (925) 551-7555 « Fax (925) 551-7888
3140 Gold Camp Drive, Suite 170 » Ranche Cordova, CA 85670 = {816) 6314389 = Fax {916) 831-1317
1354 N. McDowell Blvd,, Suite B2 » Petaluma, CA 04954 » (707) 78B-3255 » Fax (707) 789-3218
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Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Resuits
Chevron Service Station #9-0290
1802 Webster Street
Alameda, California

09/20/91 8.13 0.48 9.23 1.58 - - -

10/09/91 8.13 .46 6.67 0.00 - - - - - - - - -
10/17/91 8.13 1.43 7.28 0.58 - - - - - - - o -
10/23/91 8.13 1.36 7.42 0.65 - - - - - - - - -
H1/01/91 8.13 1.49 714 0.50 - - - - - - - - -
11/07/91 8.13 1.50 7.14 0.51 - - - - - - - - -
1171591 8.13 1.47 7.19 0.53 - - - - - - - - -
1721491 8.13 128 7.28 0.54 - - - - - - - - -
12/12/93 8.13 £.29 7.33 0.49 - - - - - - - - -
12/30/91 8.13 173 6.76 0.36 - - - . - - - - -
01/13/92 8.13 221 6.29 0.37 - . - - - - - - -
1722092 8.13 215 6.43 0.45 - - - - - - - - -
02/12/92 8.13 2.21 6.30 0.38 - - - - - - - - -
03/09/92 8.13 3.14 530 031 - - - - - - - ~ -
04/10/92 8.13 2.83 537 0.07 - - - - - - - - -
0S/18/92 8.13 2.39 6.14 0.40 - - - - - - - - -
01/06/93 8.13 - - - - - . , - - - - .
02/03/93 8.13 - - - - . . - - - - ., -
04123793 11.56 6.19 5.85 0.60 - - - - - - - - -
06/11/93 11.56 - . - 2.00 - - - - - - - -
06/15/93 11.56 - - - 013 - - - - . - . -
06/18/93 11.56 - - - 0.13 - - - - - - - -
06/22/93 11.56 - - - 0.50 - - " - - - - -
06/29/93 11.56 - - - - - - - - . - - -
07/09/93 £1.56 - - - - - - _ - - - . -
67715/93 11.56 - - - - - - . - - - . -
07/19/93 11.56 5.54 6.23 0.26 2.00 - - - - - - - -
07/20/93 11.56 - - - . - - - . - - - -
07/27/93 11.56 - - - - - - - - - - - -
08/06/93 11.56 - - - — " - - - - - - -
08/10/93 11.56 - - - - - - - - - - - -
08/16/93 11.56 - - - - - - . . - . - N
09/16/93 11.56 - - - - - - - - - - - -
(09/24/93 11.56 - - - - - - - - - - - -
10/01/93 11.56 - . - - - . - - - B 3 N

9-0290.xIs/#3835280 1 As ot GR/O8/D7



Table |
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-0290
1802 Webster Street
Ajameda, California

A-1 {cont)

15/07/93 11.56 - - - - - -
10/13/93 11.56 - . - - — -
10/19/53 11.56 -- -- 0.10 e -- - - -
10/20/93 11.56 - - - - - — n - -

10/28/93 11.56 - - - - - - - - — - — -
14/12/93 11.536 - - - - - - - - - - - -
i1/19/93 11.56 - - - - — - - - - " — -
11/30/93 11.36 -- -- - - - - - - - -- - —
12/10/93 11.56 - - - . - - - - - - " -
12/16/93 11.56 - - - - - - - - - - - .
12/23/93 11.56 e - - - - - - - - - - -
12/29/93 11.56 - -- -- - - - - - - . - -
031/03/94 11.36 - - - . - - — - - - - -
01/17/94 11.56 - -- - . - - - - . . — -
01/26/944 11.56 o - - - — - - - - - . -
02/07/94 11.56 - - - - — - - - - - - —
02/11/94 11.56 - - - - - . " - - - - -
02/18/94 11.36 - - wn - - — - - - - . -
02/25/94 11.56 - - - - - - - - - - e -
03/04/94 11.56 - - - - - - - - - - - -
03/11/94 11.56 - - - - an — - - " — - -
03/16/94 11.56 - - - - . - - - - - i "
03/25/94 11.36 — . - - - - - — - — - -
04/01/94 11.56 - o - . . . - . - . - -
08/18/94 11.56 - -- - - - - — - -- - - -
1130794 11.36 - - -~ 2.00 — - — - . ” - =
02/15/93 11.36 . 475 - - - - aw - - - - -
(5/01/95 11.56 - - - - . s - - - - . -
08/04/95 11.56 -- — - - - - - - - - . -
11/29/95 11.56 524 638 0.08 0,03 - - - an - - - -
02/08/96 11.56 7.03 4.57 0.05 - - - . - - - - -
05708196 11.56 6.29 549 0.28 - -- - . - - - - -
08/23/96 11.56 531 .43 022 - - - - - - - - -
12/12/96 11.36 6.37 5,53 0.42 0.03 - - - - - - - -
42/10/97 11.56 7.25 4,453 6.17 0.08 - - - - e - - -

9-0260 x1s/#385280 1 As of 08/08/07




Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-0290
1802 Webster Street
Alameda, California

s

WELL 1D/

DATE

A-t (cont)

05/41/97 11.56 6.1 5.51 0.08 0.05 - - - - - - - -
08/05/97 11.36 5.68 5.96 0.16 0.07 - -- - - - - - ”
10/28/97 11.56 5.56 6.03 0.06 0.03 - - - -- - - . .
02/04/98 11.56 839 3.20 (.04 0.03 - - - - - - "“” -
06/03/98 11.56 7.02 4.56 0.63 0.02 e - - - - - - .
07/29/98 11.56 715 4.44 0.04 0.04 - - - - - - o o
15/30/98 11.56 6.23 5.61 0.35 0.01 - - - - - - - -
02/24/99 11.56 763 4.41% (.60 0.07 - - - - - - . "
05/06/99 11.36 6.89 4.67 - - 9,500° 580 13.4 <2.0 4.5% 58 165 -
08/30/99 11.56 5.52 6.04 - - 22,000° 615 12 3.45 .38 44 98.5 -
11/17/99 11.56 5.70 5.89 0.04 0.08 - - - - - - - =
02/21/00 11.56 7.3% 4.23 {08 .01 - e - - -- - - b
03/08/00 11.56 §.55%% 5.10 0.11 0.0 NOT SAMPLED DUE TO THE PRESENCE OF SPH - - -- -
08/8/00 11.56 6.13%% 5.53 0.13 0.26 NOT SAMPLED DUE TO THE PRESENCE OF SPH - - - -
11/01/00 11.56 5.99%% 5.67 0.13 0.26 NOT SAMPLED DUE TO THE PRESENCE OF SPH - - - -
02/12/01 11.56 6.85 4.71 0.00 0.00 15.000" 290" 5.1 <2.0 2.0 i7 640 -
as/1401" 11,56 6.26 5.30 (.00 0.00 3.100" 190'° 48 1.2 0.92 22 100 -
08/13/01 11.56 5.69%% 5.89 0.03 0.26 NOT SAMPLED DUE TO THE PRESENCE OF SPH - - - -
11/12/01 11.56 5.84%% 5.78 0.08 0.05 NOT SAMPLED DUE TO THE PRESENCE OF SPH - . - -
02/04/02 11.56 6.77 479 0.00 0.90 23,000 180 33 1.4 0.69 14 1.800 -
05/46/02 11.56 6.56 5.00 0.00 0.00 12,000 280 2.7 1.9 1.1 20 130 -
08/29/02 11.56 5.86 5.70 0.00 0.00 13.000 380 4.1 3.3 2.1 31 42 -
11/25/02 11.56 5.74 5.82 0.00 .00 19,600 290 3.0 1.3 0.81 12 340 -
§2/05/43 11.56 6.75 481 0.00 0.00 12,000 290 3 1.1 <01.50 5.2 2.490% -
05/15/03 15.56 6.71 485 9.00 0.00 8,400 330 4.3 1.8 1 16 190 -
08/14/03% 11.56 5.85 5.71 0.00 0.006 9.100% 450 8 3 2 26 270 -
11/13/03 11.56 3.65 5.91 .00 0.00 13,000 310 4 0.6 0.6 7 150 -
02/12/04% - 2 4.31 0.00 0.00 14,000 120 <0.5 <0.5 <0).5 3 84 -
05/13/04" - i 4.53 0.00 .00 3,000% 310 3 1 0.9 i3 9 -
08/12/04% A = 5.13 0.00 0.00 4,600 240 i <0.5 0.3 5 16 -
PR S 5.67 0.00 0.00 9,500 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <0.5 41 -
02/10/05% e S 4.38 4.00 £.00 9,900 160 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 1 43 -
05/12/05% Y S 4.19 0.00 0.0 3.100% 180 0.7 0.5 <0.5 5 4 -
08/11/05* - s 4.99 0.00 .00 3,900% 250 0.7 0.6 0.5 5 3 -
11710057 -7 o 4.95 0.00 0.00 2,700% 160 <13 <0.5 <03 2 37 -

9.0200 xisH385280 3

As of D&/08/07



Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Anaiytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-0290
1802 Webster Street
Atammeda, California

A-1 {cont}
02/09/06™ - B 4.2 0.00 0.00 47007 83 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <0.5 28 -
05/11/06 i A 4.06 0.00 .00 4,000 71 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 3 <0.5 -
08/19/06 L 5.08 0.00 0.80 4,500 180 0.8 0.7 0.6 8 ! -
11/49/06 L 5.38 9,00 0.00 3,300 160 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 2 18 -
02/08/07* L 7 5.02 0.00 0.00 5.300 65 <{.3 <().5 <f).5 0.5 17 -
05/10/077 Iy LB 4.76 0.00 0.00 2,600 110 0.7 <0.5 <0.5 3 2 -
og/08/07"" = - 5.45 0.00 0.00 1,100 160 <@.5 <0.% - <05 5 7 -
B-1
04/23/93 12.12 6.19 5.93 - - 2,300 13,000 4,900 22 250 47 - -
07/19/93 12.12 5.46 6.66 - - 1,600 3,300 1,200 16 24 <30 - -
10/19/93 12.12 5.04 7.0% - - 550 2,300 730 18 14 31 - -
01/17/94 12.12 539 6.73 - - <50 22,000 6,500 170 210 430 - o
08/18/94 12.12 5.27 6.85 - - - -- - - - - - -
11/30/94 12.12 6.11 6.01 - - 3.200° 1.500 250 17 7.5 19 -- <547
02/15/95 12.12 6.75 5.37 - - 1.300' 1,000 160 <2.0 4.5 2.6 - -
05/01/95 12,12 7.00 5,12 - - 2.600° 149 20 0.52 2.0 0.67 - -
08/04/95 12.12 6.62 5.50 - - 4.900° 6,700 1,400 <20 <20 <20 - -
11/29/95 12.12 6.27 5.85 - - 5.000° 9,200 2.200 <25 <25 25 2,300 -
02/08/96 12.12 .12 4.00 o - ¢,300" 1,500 190 <50 <3.0 <5.0 2.300 -
05/08/96 12.12 7.32 4,80 - - 2.900° 3,700 650 <10 24 16 2.300 -
08/23/96 12.12 6.58 5.54 - - 2600 3.200 500 <20 <20 <20 4,900 -
12/12/96 12.12 7.22 4.90 - w 3.400° 2,500 180 <25 <25 25 8,600 -
02/10/97 12.12 7.53 4.39 - - 2,100° 2.200 270 11 8.8 13 3.400 -
05/01/97 12.12 6.46 5.66 - . 1.300° 1,200 70 5.8 <3.0 7.2 2,000 .
08/5/97 12.12 5.68 6.44 - - 1,500° <1,000 86 <1 <1 <10 3.800 -
10/28/97 12.12 5.69 6.43 - -- 2,000 1.400 73 6.5 6.8 9.0 2,900 -
(12/04/98 12.12 911 3.0 - - 1,200° 1,500 4.5 1.7 <0.5 22 1.900 -
02/12/9% 12.12 £.33 1.79 - - - - . - - - - -
06/03/98 12.12 7.23 4.89 - - 970° <50 <0.3 <{1.5 <0).3 <0.5 1.400 -
07/29/98 12.12 6.37 5.75 - - 1,100° 830 27 <0.5 4.0 2.9 770/1.200° -
1130198 12.12 6.44 5.68 - - 1,490 543 <5.0 <5.0) <3.0 <50 2.220 -
02/24/69 12.12 7.83 429 - - 1.400° 390 1.6 0.57 2.8 2.5 2.600 -
05/06/99 12.12 7.11 5,01 - - 340° 239 4.02 <0.5 3.87 1.97 197 -
G-0290 x1s/H383280 4

As of OB/O8/7T



Table 1
Groundwater Monitering Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-0290
1802 Webster Street

Alameda, California

o

DATE BT

Lpph)

B-I (cont)

08/30/99 12.12 5.91 6.21 - - 1,570 739 224 3.45 5.62 327 1.110 -
1187759 12.12 5.98 6.14 - - 1.730 907 66.4 1.82 4.39 475 2.480 -
02/21/00 12.12 7.53 4.59 v . 1 000" 679 10.5 <1.0 3.84 321 2.330 .
05/08/00 12.12 5.66 5.46 0.00 0.00 g70" 1,000° <5.0 <50 <30 <5.0 660 -
DRAR00 12.12 6.22 5.90 0.00 0.00 520" <500 29 <5.0 <5.0 <50 1,960 -
FU01/00 12,12 7.14 498 0.00 0.00 370" g60'° 41 <5.0 8.3 13 2.500 -
02/12/01 12.12 6.71 541 0.00 0.00 940" 760" 36 <50 <5.0 18 1,200 -
05/14/61 12.12 6.38 5,74 0.00 5,00 600" <1,000 <10 <10 <10 <0 540 -
11/12/01 12.12 5.59 6.53 0.00 0.00 2,300 1,100 12 2.5 3.4 8.8 1.100 -
02/04/02 12.12 $.92 .20 0.00 0.00 1,860 850 7.5 0.66 5.3 <5.0 220 -
05/06/02 12.12 6.67 5.45 9.00 0.00 440 350 <0.50 <0.50 1.7 <15 83 -
08/29/02 12.12 5.94 6.18 0.00 0.00 3,000 770 7.3 1.1 1.5 31 330 -
11/25/02 12.12 5.87 6.25 0.00 0.00 3,400 510 7.9 <1.0 12 3.6 540 -
02003543 12.12 6.87 525 0.00 0.00 1.400 560 43 0.53 2.4 1.9 200 -
05/15/03 12.12 6.86 526 0.06 0.00 1,400 376 2.4 0.5 1.9 2.0 130 -
08/14/03% 12.12 5.92 6.20 0.00 .00 1.300% 650 4 0.9 0.7 2 210 -
11/13/03™ 12.12 5.73 6.39 0.00 0.00 720 210 0.7 <0.5 <0.5 0.9 200 -
02/12/04 12.12 6.95 5.17 $.00 0.00 1,200 <50 <0.5 <0.5 0.5 <0.5 53 -
0571304 i2.12 6 .86 5.26 0.00 0.00 635 <30 <{).5 <0.5 <0).5 <05 10 -
08/12/04% 12.12 611 601 0.00 0.00 280 <50 <0.5 <415 <15 <05 26 -
1178 A 1212 5.04 6.48 .00 0.00 280 <50 <0),5 <0.5 <0.5 .5 23 -
02/10/05™ 12,42 6.71 5.41 0.08 0.06 420 <50 0.5 <0.5 <15 <0.5 41
05/12/05 12.12 7.14 4.98 0.00 0.00 200 <50 <0.5 <03 <(.5 <(1.3 9 -
og/11as 12.12 6.34 5.78 0.00 $.00 2607 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5 17 -
11/10/05% 1212 6.38 5.74 0.00 0.08 130° <50 <{).5 <0.5 <(1.3 <0.3 36 -
02/09/06% 12.12 7.26 4.86 0.00 0.00 380 <30 <05 <0.3 <0.3 <03 25 -
05/11/06% 12.12 7.26 4.92 0.00 0.00 580 <50 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <{).5 10 -
08/10/06% 12.12 6.32 5.80 0.00 0.00 550 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.8 8 -
11/09/06™ 12.12 5.97 6.15 0.00 0.00 300 <50 <43 <0.3 <03 <0.5 7 -
02/08/07" 12.12 6,32 580 0.00 0.00 240 <30 <0.5 <0.5 <5 <{).5 5 -
05/10/077" 12.12 6.62 5.50 .00 0.00 140 <50 <0.5 <0.3 <0.5 <0.5 4 -
08/08/07" 12.12 5,94 6.18 0.00 0.00 170 <50 <th3 0.5 <05 <0.5 6 -

9-0290 x1s/4 385280 5

Ag of 0B/08/07



Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-0290
1802 Webster Street
Alameda, California

WELL | : v
DATE. g st (galtons) (et P (PP
B-5
09/20/91 7.73 2.268 5.53 - o <50 <50 <(.5 <{3.5 <(.5 <{}.5 -~ ) --
t0/09/91 7.73 242 5331 - - - - - - - b - -
10/17/91 773 2.09 5.64 - B - - - - - . - -
10/23/91 7.73 2.05 5.68 e - - i i s - - " "
1§/01/4H 7.73 2.24 5.49 - - - - e - "= - - -
11/07/91 773 218 3.54 - - -- - - - b - - -
11/15/91 7.73 2,40 3.63 - wn - - - un - - . -
11/24191 7.73 e - n - - - - - - - - "
£2/12/01 173 243 5.68 - -- - - - -~ -- - = -
12/30/91 773 2.34 5319 - - 550 -- - -- -- - -- -
01/13/92 7.73 307 4.65 - - - - o - - - - -
04/22/92 7.73 3.03 4.70 - - o - - - - - - -
02/12/92 7.73 338 4,45 - . <50 <30 <0,3 <0.5 <{).5 <{).5 - -
03/09/92 773 3.68 4.0% - - - - un - - - - -
04/10/92 773 3.30 4.43 - a - — - - - — w -
05/18/92 773 3.94 3.79 - P - 3%0 39 1.9 11 24 - <3,000
01/06/93 7.73 3,39 4.44 Sheen - <50 <50 <).5 <0.5 <{}.3 <0.5 -- p
02/03/93 773 -- -- P - - - - - - - e -
04/23/93 1.18 3.86 4.32 - -- <50 <50 <{).3 <0.5 <{1.3 <1.5 - -
07/19/93 10.18 5.13 5.03 - - <30 54 <33 0.7 <f}.5 <1.5 - -
10/19/93 13,18 5.08 5.10 - - <50 <50 2.0 4.1 {.6 35 - --
01/07/94 1018 5.32 4.86 o - <50 <50 <(.5 <f).5 <{}.3 <0.5 - -
O8%/18/94 1318 3.04 5.14 - -- <50 <50 <{0.5 <{1.5 <05 <035 - -
11/30/94 10.18 5.73 4.45 - - 140 <30 <05 <).53 <{}.5 <0.5 - -
02/15/95 10,18 6.03 4.13 w - 170* <50 <(.5 <(.5 <0.5 <03 - -
05/04/95 1018 375 4.43 - - ;9()3 <50 <{}.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5 - e
0R/04/95 13,18 322 4.96 - - 250° <50 <().3 <1.5 <(1.5 <05 -- o
11/29/95 10.18 497 3.21 - - 130° 140 1.5 <f).5 1. <0.5 800 -
02/08/96 10,18 6.38 180 - - 2507 <200 2.1 <2.0 <2.0 <20 1,160 -
05/08/96 10.18 5.78 4.40 -~ - 150° <300 <5.0 <50 <5.0 <50 1,400 .
08/23/96 10.18 319 4.99 - - 994 2540 6.4 2.1 21 473 9,300 -
12/12/96 10.18 5.90 428 - — 4303 <t,000 <19 <10 <10 <10 6,700 --
02/10/97 1318 6.55 3.63 e - 34{}‘ <5 <5.¢ <5.0 <58 <50 930 o
05/01/97 10.18 5.87 4.31 wn - 2907 <500 <50 <50 <50 <84 1.900 -
0R/O5/97 14,18 329 489 - - 710° <1,000 <{0 <1 <if} <10 6 800 -
90200 x1s/4383280 [

As of 08/08/07




Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-0290
1802 Webster Street
Alameda, California

WELLID

DATE 111
B-5 (cont)
10/28/97 19.18 518 5.00 - - £80° <500 <5.0 <5.0 <50 <5.0 7,000 ”
02/04/98 1018 7.65 2.3 - - 290° <50 0.51 <0.5 <h.5 <0.5 2,100 -
06/03/98 10.18 6.33 3.85 - - 630° 220 2.0 15 2.8 20 450 -
07/29/98 1018 563 4.55 - - £.100° <50 1.6 <0.5 <0.5 16 4.600/6,200° -
145/30/98 10.18 5.81 437 . - 371 <50 <(.5 1.91 <0.5 1.09 202 -
02/24/99 10.18 6.79 3.39 - - 517° <50 <0.5 <0.5 0.69 31 25 -
05/06/49 10,18 6.16 102 v - 790° <50 227 <{.5 <0.5 <8).5 3,090 -
08/30/99 10.18 5.02 5.16 - - 1,890 <250 4.25 <2.5 <25 <2.5 10,400 -
11/17/99 10.18 5.28 4.99 - e 1.180° 101 495 <0.5 <03 <0.5 8,510 .
02/21/00 10.18 6.67 3.51 - - 240° <100 <1 <18 <1.9 <1.0 555 -
H3/08/00 §0.18 5.88 4.30 0.00 0.90 1,200" <50 <().50 <0150 <0.50 1.4 270 -
08800 10.1% 5.55 463 0.00 0.00 350" <1,000 <ih <19 <10 <10 2.606 -
F1/01/00 i0.18 5.53 4.65 0.00 0.00 470" <500 <5.0 <50 <5.0 It 4,600 -
02/12/01 10.18 6,13 4.95 0.00 0.00 150! <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 1.3 420 -
05/14/01 10.18 5.59 4.59 0.00 0,00 <1,000 <500 <5.0 <50 <50 <50 5.800 -
08/13/01 10,18 5.14 5.04 0.00 0.00 2,800 <50 <().50 <0.50 <0).50 <0.50 11,000 -
11/12/01 10.18 5.88 4.30 0.00 0.00 2,400 C100 1.0 <0350 <0.50 <13 2.300 -
02/04/02 10.18 .03 4.15 0.0 0.00 1,800 99 <§.50 0.63 2.2 14 3,200 -
05/06/52 10.18 5.86 4.32 9.00 0.00 1,700 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0150 <1.3 830 -
08/29/02 10.18 5.20 498 0.00 0.00 12,000 <250 52 <10 <10 <3.0 18,000 -
11/25/42 10.18 526 492 0.00 0.00 5,100 100 12 <050 <0150 <15 4.300 -
82/05/03 1618 5.98 4.20 0,00 0.08 1,900 <50 <().50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.5 4,100 .
05/15/03 10.13 5.95 423 0.00 0.00 2,600 53 0.8 0.7 <05 16 5.400 -
08/14/03™ 10.18 5.17 5.01 0.00 (.00 10,600% 320 <10 <10 <10 <10 15.000 .
11/13/03% B 5.05 0.50 0.00 15,000 220 <3 <3 <3 <3 4,700 -
02/12/04™ A - 4,19 0.00 £.00 4,500 120 <5 <5 <3 <5 3,200 -
05/13/04% W2 s 4.55 0.00 0.00 13,4007 94 <l <1 <1 <1 2,000 -
0871 2/04% 2 4.84 9.00 0.00 4,800 150 <0.5 <0.5 0.5 <0.5 300 -
11/1 12043 S B 5.35 0.00 0.00 12,000 150 <0.3 <05 <0.3 <0.3 57 -
02/ 14705 L 4.04 0.00 0.60 3,500 70 <03 <63 {13 <0.5 44 -
03/12/05% 2 B 411 0.00 0.00 2.900%° 69 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <05 19 o
08/11/057 s i 4.62 0.00 0.00 13,0007 140 <0.5 <(0.5 <0.5 <0.5 83 -
11/10/05% — i 4.71 0.00 0.00 9.500% <30 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <{.3 16 -
02/09/06™ L 3.90 0.0 0,00 1,400% 61 <03 <0.5 <f).5 <0.5 27 -
05/1 /06" - = 3.93 0,00 4,00 1,200 <50 <0.5 0.3 <0.3 <5 ! -
0.0290 x1s/# 385280 7 As of 080807



Table 1

Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-0290

1802 Webster Street
Alameda, California

B-5 (cont)
08/10/06™
11/09/06™

24

02/08/07°
4

05/10/07
08/08/07™

B-6

09/20/91
1309/91
10/17/91
10/23/91
TH/01/9t
1H07/91
L1/15/%1
11728/
12/12/91
12/30/91
01/13/92
01/22/92
02/12/92
03/09/92
04/10/92
05/18/92
01/06/93
02/03/93
04/23/93
07/19/93
10/19/93
01/07/94
08/18/94
11/30/94
02785793
B5/01/95
08/04/95

8.55
§.35
8.55
8.55
8.55
8.55
8.55
8.55
§.55
8.55
8.55
8.35
8,53
11.97
11.97
11.97
11.97
11.97
11.97
11.97
i1.97
11.97

9-0290.xis/#383280

£.70
1.72
1.65
1.62
1.77
1.74
L.o7
1.60
1.41
2.05
2.36
228
2.43
327
3.07
2.65
276

6.70
5.06
5.49
5.79
5.7
6.52
7.27
6.94
6135

4.70
4,83
4.58
4.47
493

6.85
6.83
6.90
6,93
6.78
6.81
6.88
6.95
7.14
6.50
6,19
6.27
6.12
528
548
5.90
5.79

5.27
6.91
6.48
6.18
6.20
5.45
4.70
5.03
5.82

9,600
9,208
6,600
4,500
13,000

54

<30
74
<50
<50
<50
<50
<30
<50
<50

<0.5
<5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5

<0.5
<0.5
<(1.3
<0.3
<f.5

0.5
0.5
<0.3
<0.5
<{}.5

<0.3
<{.3
<0.5
<().5
<0.3
<().5

As of 08/08/07




Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-0290
1802 Webster Street
Alameda, California

B-6 (coni)

£1/29/93 11.97 5.97 £.00 - - 200° - - - - - “ -
02/08/96 11.97 7.27 470 - - 210° - - = - - - -
05/08/96 11.97 6.74 5.23 - - 250° e - - - - - -
(8723196 11.97 5.92 6.05 - - 310° - - - - - - -
12/12/96 11.97 6.65 532 - -- 3007 - - -- - - - -
62/10/97 11.97 7.60 4.37 - - 136° - - - - - 360 -
05/01/97 11.97 6.74 5.23 - - 260° = - - - - 2,209 -
08/15/97 11.97 6.22 5.75 -- . 2607 - - . " - 1,800 -
10/28/97 11.97 5.89 6.08 - - 340° - - - - - 1,900 -
02/14/98 11.97 9.26 2.71 - - 280" - - - - - 1,400 -
06/03/98 11.97 7.49 4.48 - -- 130° - - - - - 1.200 -
07/29/98 11.97 6.69 5.28 - - 140° - - - - - 2,700/3,600° -
11730198 11.97 6.48 5,49 - - 2,740 655 <50 <50 <5.0 <3.0 2.160 -
(2/24/99 11.97 7.79 4.18 - - 2253 - - - - - 1.500 -
05/06/99 11.97 6.29 5.68 - - 710 - " - - - LOLo -
08/30/99 1197 6.06 5.91 o - 356° - - - - . 4,520 -
1L/17/99 11.97 6.01 5.96 - - 1,960° - - - - - 5.160 -
02/21/00 11.97 7.51 4.46 - - 180° - - - " - 6,920 -
05/08/00 11.97 6.92 5.03 0.00 0.00 420" - - - - - 6,800 -
08/08/00 11.97 6.55 5.42 0.00 0.00 80" - - - - - 25.000 -
FL/01/00 11.97 6.24 5.73 .00 0.00 77 - - - - - 25,000 -
02/12/01 11.97 6.65 532 .00 0.00 62" - o - - o 16.609 -
05/14/01 11.97 6.62 535 0.00 .00 5512 - - -- - - 9,100 -
08/13/01 £1.97 6.05 5.92 0.00 0.00 220 - - . - - 33.000 -
1812/01 11.97 5.63 6.34 0,00 0.00 550 n - - - - 34,000 -
(2/04/62 18.97 7.16 4.81 0.00 .00 290 - - - o - 28,000 -
§5/06/02 £1.97 6.94 5.03 0.00 0.00 270 - - - - - 23.000 -
08/29/02 11.97 £.29 5.68 0.00 0.00 490 - - - - - 29.000 -
11/25/02 11.97 6.08 5.9 $.00 0.00 450 - - - - - 30.000 -
02/05/03 11.97 6.99 1,98 0.00 0.00 260 - .- - .- - 17.000 -
05/15403 11.97 7.04 493 0.00 0.00 310 -- - -- - - 28.000 -
O8/14/03 £1.97 6.32 5.63 0.00 0.06 1607 - - - - - 31,000 -
11/13/03 L A 590 0.00 0.00 190 . - - - - 20,006 -
02/42/04 R 5 479 0.00 0.00 400 - - - - - 31,000 -
05/13/04 L L 4.97 0.00 0.00 547 - - - - - 13.000 -

G-0200 x1s/4385280 9

As of 08/08/07




Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-0290

1802 Webster Street

WELL D!

BATE

B-6 {cont)

08/12/04 e W2 5,56 0.00 0.08 250 - - - n - 26,600 -
11/11/04 A L 5.97 0.00 0.00 250 460 - - - - 20,000 .
02/10/05 _# 2 4.67 0.00 0.00 280 - - - - - 10.000 -
05/12/05% ey = 4.61 $4.00 .00 2110% 340 <10 <t0 <10 <10 15.0{}(1 -
B8/11/05 — -~ 5.32 0.00 0.00 1304 - w - - - §2.000°° -
11/10/05 L S 5.41 4,00 0.00 1007 - <0.5 <0.3 <015 <1.5 9,300 -
02/09/06 e 4.50 0.00 0.00 290! - - - - - 2.200 -
05/11/06 LB LB 4.70 0.00 0.00 <50 - - - - - 1,000 -
a8/10/06 B s 5.42 0.00 0.00 150 . - - -- - 4,360 .-
11/09/06™ _ ey 5.80 0.00 0.00 240 - <2.0 <5 <05 <i3 2.200 -
02/08/07 B 5.48 0.00 (.00 140 - - - - - 1,300 -
05/10407 L B 5.17 0.00 0.00 120 - <0.5 <05 <5 <0).3 1.500 -
08/08/07 B B 5.80 .00 0.00 73 - — - - - 1,360 -
B-7

04/23/93 10.54 .02 4.52 - - - <50 0.5 <0.5 <3 <1.5 - <50
07/19/93 10.54 5,50 5.04 - - <50 <5{) <0.5 <45 <0.5 <1.5 - <50
10/19/93 10.54 514 5.40 - - <50 <50 3.1 0.3 <0.5 0.8 - -
01/07/94 10.54 5,35 5.19 - - <50 <30 <05 <0.3 <05 <0.3 - -
0%/18/94 10.54 528 5.26 - - <50 <50 <0.5 <05 <05 1.1 - -
11/30/94 10.54 5.96 4.58 - - <50 <50 <{.5 <0.3 <0.5 <0.5 - -
02/15/93 10.54 6.32 422 - - <50 <50 <0.5 <{.5 <0.5 <0.3 - -
05/31/95 14.54 6.04 4,50 - - 33’ <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.3 - -
08/04/95 10.54 5.56 4.98 - - <50 <50 <5 <0.5 <{.5 <05 - -
02/12/98 10.54 7.49 3.08 - - <50 <50 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <05 -- -
$46/03/98 10.54 6.59 3.95 - - SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY - - - - -
07/29/98 10.54 5.99 4.55 - - - <50 <0.5 <05 <05 <0).3 <25 -
11/30/98 10.54 3.56 4.98 - " . - - - - - - -
02/24/99 10.54 7.24 3.30 - - - <50 <05 <@).5 0.5 <05 <23 e
05/66/99 10.54 479 5.75 - - - - - - - - - -
08/30/99 10.54 5.25 5.29 - e - <50 <05 0.5 (1.5 0.5 <15 -
11/17/99 10.54 481 573 - - - - - - - - . .
§2/21/00 10.54 6.54 4,00 - " - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.3 <23 -
05/08/00 10.54 6.14 4.40 0.00 0.60 - -- -

00290 xis/H385280 10 As of 08/08/07



Table I
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-0290
1802 Webster Street
Alameda, California

A

B-7 (cont}

08/08/40 10.54 6.05 449 9.00 0.00 - <50 <0.50 <{},50 <(0.50 <0.50 <2.5 -
110140 10.54 5.85 4.69 0.00 0.00 - - - - - - - -
02/12/01 10.54 6.17 4.37 4.00 0.00 - <50 <0050 <0150 <0).50 <0.50 <25 -
05/14/01 10.54 6.09 445 SAMPLED SEMI- ANNUALLY - - - - - - -
08/13/41 10.54 5.61 493 0.00 9,00 - <50 <0),50 (.50 <0.50 (.30 <25 -
11/12/01 10.54 5.27 5.27 0.00 0.00 SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY - - - - -
02/04/02 10.54 6.43 4.1 0.00 0.00 - <50 <0.50 <050 <(3.30) <1.5 <25 -
05/06/02 0,54 6.28 4.26 0.08 (.00 SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY - - - - -
DR/29/02 10,54 5.76 4.78 0.00 0.00 - <50 <0.30 <050 <),50 1.8 <2.5 o
11/25/02 10.54 5.61 4.93 0.00 0.00 SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY - - - - -
02/¥5/03 1454 6.43 4.11 0.00 0.00 - <30 <0.50 <0.50 <0).50 <1.5 <25 -
05/15/03 10.54 5.45 4.09 0.00 0.00 SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY o - - - -
08/ t4/03™ 10.54 576 4.78 0.00 0.00 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <0.% -
P1/13/03 10,54 5.85 4.69 0.00 0.06 SAMPLED SEMELANNUALLY - - - - -
02/12/04% 10.54 6.39 4.15 0.00 0.00 - <30 <15 <0.3 <0.5 <0.3 <03 -
05/13/04 10.54 6.24 4.30 0.00 0.00 <502 - - - - - - .
08/12/04% 19,54 578 4.76 0.00 0.00 - <50 <0.5 <05 <0.3 <0.5 <0.5 -
11/11/04 10.54 5.36 5.18 0.00 0.00 SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY - - - - -
02/10/05™ 10.54 5.58 3.96 0.00 0.00 e <5() <0.5 <4.3 <0.3 <0.5 <0.5 .
05/12/05 10.54 6.67 3.87 0.00 0.00 SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY - - - - -
08/11/05% 10.54 6.0% 4.49 0.06 0.08 - <50 <Q.5 <0.3 <(.5 <05 <(.5 -
11710403 10.54 6.03 4.51 0.00 0.00 SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY - - - - -
02000/06™ 10.54 6.79 3.75 0.00 9.00 - <50 <(0.5 <5 <03 <15 <).3 -
05/11/06 10.54 6.82 372 0.00 0.06 SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY - - - - -
08/10/06™ 10.54 5,71 4.83 0.60 0.00 - <30 <(.5 <03 <5 <(0.3 <0.3 -
11/09/06 10.54 542 5.12 0.00 0.00 SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY - - - - -
au0%07H 10,54 5.73 481 0.00 0.00 - <50 <0.5 <(0.3 <0.3 <0.3 <5 --
05/10/07 10.54 5.89 4,65 0.00 0.60 SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY - - - - -
08/08/07 10.54 5.58 4.96 .00 0.00 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <{.5 <(.5 -
B-10

11/29/93 11.42 491 6.51 - - 904" 1,700 95 <25 69 170 22 -
02/08/96 11.42 6.87 455 - -- 650° 230 31 <0.5 1.2 6.2 10 -
05/08/96 11.42 5.87 5.55 - - 570° 260 61 0.59 37 23 20 -

2-0250 154385280 il As of 08/08/G7



Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Servige Station #9-0290
1802 Webster Street
Alameda, California

DATE I Gty g (gattans) s phy by ey k) R

B-10 (cont)

08/23/96 11.42 5.23 6.19 - - 700° 320 34 <03 29 i3 8.3 -
12/12/66 11.42 5.59 5.83 - - 99¢° 1,600 04 Q.5 110 27 <12 -
042/10/97 1142 6.84 4,58 - -- 530° 2,100 230 5.6 130 23 <2 -
05/01/47 11.42 5.85 557 - - 770° 2,300 119 2.5 140 49 <12 -
08/05/97 11.42 5.12 6.30 e - 6207 650 33 1.1 70 16 3.2 -
10/28/97 11.42 5.24 6.18 - - 110 740 25 1.6 53 14 6.7 -
02/64/98 1142 %.53 2.89 - - 250" 950 23 4.3 <03 1.9 <23 -
06/03/98 11.42 6.62 480 - - 490° <50 <{(1.5 <05 <05 <0.5 <2.5 -
07/29/98 }1.42 577 5.65 . . 390° 290 39 0.5 8.5 £.4 <25 o
11/30/98 11.42 5.80 5.62 - - 437 <50 <0.3 <0.3 <0.5 <0.3 711 -
02/24/99 11.42 7.19 4.23 - - 2597 160 35 0.55 0.64 0.64 9.2 -
05/06/99 11.42 6.31 5.1 - - 190° 490 7.0% 1.02 8.24 2.18 <50 -
08/30/99 11.42 5.06 6.36 . - 330° 208 1.79 0.808 5.55 2,16 3.93 -
£1/17/99 11.42 548 5.94 - - 2,180° 108 1.2 <0.5 1.2 <0.5 <25 -
02/21/00 11.42 7.07 435 - - 360° 587 17.6 2.92 10.1 4.61 5.08 -
03/08/60 1%.42 5,99 5.43 0.00 0.00 320" 380° 5.4 2.6 3.2 6.3 9. -
H8/08/00 1142 DRY - - - - - - - . - - .
11/01/00 11.42 DRY - - - - - - - - - -- -
02120170 NP 1142 6.09 533 0.00 0.00 - i - -- - - - -
0s/14/01°° 11.42  OBSTRUCTION IN WELL - - - - - - e - -
08/13/01" 11.42  OBSTRUCTION IN WELL - - - - - - - - w
P1/12/01"° 1142  OBSTRUCTION IN WELL - - " - - -- - - -
02/04/02% 11.42 6.18 5.24 0.00 0.00 340 100 P8 <().50 0.57 <13 18 -
05/6/02 11.42 6.00 5.42 0.00 0.00 1,000 86 1.4 <0.50 <0,50 <1.5 17 -
DR/29/02 11.42 479 6.63 0.00 0.00 650 120 <(.50 <().50 <0).50 <1.3 38 o
11/25/02 1142 5.32 6.10 0.00 0.00 1.200 77 <0.50 <).50 <0.50 <1.5 40 -
02/05/03 11.42 6.19 5.23 0.00 0.00 650 1960 <2.0 <0.50 <0.50 <15 30 -
05/15/03 11.42 6.16 526 0.00 0.60 750 150 1.2 <0.5 <05 <1.3 30 -
08/14/03% 11.42 5.03 6.39 9.00 4.00 230" <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 38 -
11/13/03% 11.42 5.17 6.25 0.00 0.00 1,000 <30 <13 <05 <0.3 <0.5 52 -
02/12/04% 11.42 632 510 0.00 0.00 810 <30 <0.5 <{).5 <0.5 <0.5 30 -
05/13/04%* 11.42 575 5.67 0.00 4.00 715 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 13 -
08/12/04 1142 512 .30 0.00 0.00 460 <50 <03 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 30 -
1101 1/04% 11.42 4.65 677 0.00 0.00 350 <50 <05 <15 <0.5 <5 30 -
02/10/05> 11.42 6.60 4.82 .00 .00 580 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 27 -

9-0290.x1s/#385280 i2

As of 08/0847




Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-0290
1862 Webster Street
Alameda, California

B-10 (cant)

05/12/05% 11.42 6.38 5.04 0.00 0.00 160°° <50 <0.5 <(1.3 <0.5 <0.5 21 -
08/11/05™ 11.42 5.70 572 0.00 0.00 1307 <50 <0.3 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 18 -
11r0/052 11.42 5.00 5.52 0.00 0.00 897 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 22 -
02/09/067 11.42 6.78 4,64 0.00 0.00 3207 81 <().5 <0.5 <03 <0.5 16 -
05/11/06™ 1142 6.44 4,98 0.00 0.00 430 180 <0.5 <{.5 <15 0.5 19 -
08/10/06%" 11.42 5.64 5.78 0.00 0.00 210 <50 <0.5 <0.5 0.6 <[5 12 -
11/09/06 1142 5.33 6.09 0.00 0.00 980 <50 <(.3 <0.3 <0.3 <0.3 11 -
0z/08/07" 11.42 5.77 5.65 0.00 0.00 340 <50 <0,5 <15 <0.5 <0).5 13 -
05/10/07% 11.42 5.91 551 0.00 0.00 90 <50 «0).5 <0.5 <0.3 <05 10 -
08/08/07" 11.42 5.39 6.03 .00 0.00 20 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 7 -
B-11

11/29/95 11.9% 6.08 5.90 o - 1,400° 2,800 8 <14 26 48 21.000 .
02/08/96 11.98 7.54 4.44 o - 1.100° <5.000 <50 <350 <50 <50 38.000 -
05/08/96 11.93 6.98 5.00 - - 1.300° 4,100 {10 <10 3 25 17,000 -~
N8/23/96 11.98 6.37 5.61 - - 820° 3,400 160 12 41 i3 4,000 -
12/12/96 11.98 6.83 5.13 e - 1.300° 3,700 120 12 <50 30 2.200 -
02/10/97 11.98 7.91 4.07 - - 810° 2,300 56 17 <50 20 4,700 -
05/01/97 11.98 £.95 5.03 - - 820° <3000 <50 <50 <50 <30 21,000 -
08/035/97 11.98 6.38 5.60 - - 500" 3,500 42 <18 <10 <19 4,100 -
10/28/97 11.98 6.30 5.6% - - 1,300° 3,000 39 6.2 8.0 13 2,300 -
02/04/98 11.98 9.39 2.59 - - 930° 1,300 3.2 1.4 <5 50 46.000 o
06/03/98 14.98 7.53 445 - - 740° 860 3.7 1.4 0.84 1.9 34,000 -
07/29/98 £1.98 6.80 5.18 - . 1,400° 1,300 6.9 2.5 38 2.0 50.000/41.000° -
11/30/98 11.9% 6.91 3.07 - - 1,020 <1,000 <10 <10 <10 <10 5370 -
02/24/99 11.98 779 4.19 o -- 2,290° 690 4.7 <415 2.7 3. 67.000 --
05/06/99 11.98 743 4.55 - - 380° 423 4.66 0.662 <0.5 1.38 20,600 -
08130799 11.98 6.18 5.80 - . 1.120° 1,220 31 8.6 <5.0 14 10,900 -
13/17/99 11.98 6.41 5.57 - - 1,160° 2.800 36.6 10.6 8.41 1.6 12,000 .-
02/21/00 11.98 777 421 - - 7300 1,570 12.3 2.71 3.33 12,9 2.980 -
05/08/00 11.98 7.04 £.94 0.00 0.00 220" <500 <5.0 <5.0 <3.0 <50 8,500 -
0BA8/00 14,98 6.79 5.19 0.00 0.00 660" 2,600'° 51 <25 <25 38 10,000 -
£1/01/00 11.98 6.72 5.26 0.00 0.08 200" <5.000 <50 <50 <50 <58 29,000 -
02/12/01 11.98 7.24 4.74 0.00 0.00 660" 1,700 38 H i1 22 7.800 -

G-0200 xIs/H385280 13
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Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-0290
1802 Webster Street
Alameda, California

DA

B-11 {cont)

05/14/01 11.98 6.84 5.14 0.00 0.00 430" 1,200" 29 11 <10 <10 35.000 -
08/13/01 11.98 6.33 5.63 9.00 0.00 © 510 <5,000 <50 <50 <50 <50 140.000°° -
£1/12/01 11.98 6.32 5.66 0.00 0.00 £.400 3,100 14 6.1 8.7 23 6.100 -
02/04/02 11.98 7.25 473 0.00 0.00 550 1,400 5.6 1.8 2.5 9.3 7.800 -
05/06/02 11.98 7.10 4.88 0.06 0.00 880 480 1.2 0.64 1.3 19 1,400 -
08/29/02 11.9% 6.44 5.54 0.00 0.00 3,500 1,500 5.4 1.9 2.2 58 96,000 -
£1/25/02 11.98 6.44 5.54 .00 0.00 3,700 1,200 2.7 10 1.4 7.0 43,000 -
02/05/03 11.98 7.18 4.80 0.0 0.00 2,100 910 2.7 <2.5 <25 <7.5 46,000 -
05/15/03 11.98 7.18 4.80 0.00 .00 2,500 1,100 5.4 <2.5 4.5 11 78.000 -
08/14/03% 11.98 6.45 5.53 0.00 0.00 3,600% 840 <50 <50 <350 <50 88.000 -
11/13/03% 15.98 6.37 5.6 .00 0.00 2,300 570 <10 <10 <10 <10 14,000 .
82/12/04% 11.98 7.28 4.74) 0,00 0.00 4,400 310 <25 <25 <25 <23 29,000 -
05/13/04% 11.98 6.95 503 0.00 0.00 4105 480 <13 <13 <13 <13 106,000 -
68/12/04% 11.98 6.56 5.42 0.00 0.00 3.600 850 <10 <10 <10 <10 83.000 -
14/11/04% 11.98 £.05 5.93 0.00 0.00 3,100 570 <10 <10 <10 <10 20.000 -
02/10/05% 11.98 7.42 4.56 4.00 4.00 12,000 320 <25 <23 <23 <25 49,000 -
05/12/05" 11.98 7.40 4.58 0.00 0.00 1.900% 400 <25 <25 <25 <23 42,000 -
08/11/05™ 11.98 6.82 5.16 0.00 0.00 12,0007 320 <25 <25 <25 <25 36,000 -
11/10/05% §1.98 6.90 5.08 0.00 0.00 £,200% 57 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 1,400 -
02/09/06™ 11.98 7.62 436 0.00 0.00 1107 70 <3 <3 <3 <3 10,000 -
03/11/06 11.9% 7.39 459 $.00 0.00 740 230 <3 <5 <5 <5 19.000 -
08/10/06° 11.98 5.89 6.09 0.00 0,00 6,600 2,000 <25 <23 <25 <25 44 0060 .
11/09/66 11.98 6.47 5.51 0.00 0.00 10,000 620 <3 <3 <3 <3 9,900 -
62/08/07% £1.98 6.76 5.22 0.00 0.00 5,100 1,000 <10 <10 <10 <10 47,000 -
05/10/07% 11.98 6.89 5.00 0.00 0.00 3,500 1,700 <5 <5 <5 <5 38.000 w
08/08/07" 11.98 6.43 5.55 .00 0.00 9,800 730 <15 <25 <25 <38 50,000 -
B-12

11/29/93 11.16 5.15 6.01 - - 1.800° 1,100 10 <10 <10 <10 37,000 .
02/08/96 11.16 6.56 4.60 - - 1.800° <20,000 <200 <200 <200 <200 88.000 -
05/08/96 11.16 6.08 5.08 - “ 1.800° <25,000 <250 <250 <250 <250 88,600 -
08/23/96 11.16 5.51 5.65 - - 1,560° 630 16 <5.0 <3.0 <5.0 420 -
12/12/96 11.16 6.05 5.11 - - £200° «23.000 <250 <250 <250 <230 54.000 .
02/10/97 . 1116 7.05 4.11 - . 1.200° <20,000 <200 <200 <200 <200 65.000 -

90200 x1/H 385280 i4
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Table 1

Groundwater Monitoering Data and Analytical Resulis
Chevron Service Station #9-0290

1802 Webster Street
Alameda, California

02/10/97°
05/01/97
08/05/97
10/28/97
02/04/98
06/03/98
0743998
11730/9%
02/24/99
0506/99
68730199
11/17/99
02/21/00
(S/08/00
08/08/00
11/01/00
02/12/01
05/14/01
08/13/01
P12
62/04/02
05/06/02
08/29/02
11725002
02/05/03
05/15/03
08/14/03%
11/13/03%
02/12/04%
05/13/04%
08/42/04%
11117047
02/10/05
05/12005
08/11/05™

11

11

]!

It
t

t
11
it

90200 x1s/#385280

16
A6
16
16
A6
16
6
16

16
16
16
A6
A0
16
16
11.
i
it
1.

16
)
16
16

A6
it.

i6

16
15,
1.

16
16

16
16
11,
1L
16
Jd6
16
HIR

16
i6

16

4.11%
4.9%
5.61
3.76
2.63
4.45
5.23
513
4.00
4.45
5.84
543
4.31
495
5.15
5,31
4.89
5.11
5.64
5.76
4.71
4.88
5.49
5.58
4.76
4.76
5.48
5.68
4.72
4.92
541
5.90
4.54
4.57
5.14

0.00
6.00
0.00
0.00
.00
0.60
0.00
0.0%
0.60
£.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
(.04
0.00
0.00
(.00
0.00
0,00
0.00

0.60
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.0¢
0.00
(.00
0.06
0.00
€.00
0.40
0.00
(.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.60
0.00
(.04

1,100
1.100°
1.100"
4,800°
2.000°
2.200°
1,060
2.680°
3.550°
1.310°
1,060°
430°
140"
260"
130"
280"
280"
500
900
140
340
1,000
£90
770
1,500
1.000%
390
210
607
130
160
£30
150
110

<12.500
<H,000
1,400
920
590
820
2.110
410
<3030
983
1,700
595
<500
41010
660°
550'°
170"
730"
1,700
1,100
660
1,700
2.300
1,600
1,800
2,000
790
94

is

<304
<125
<0
39
6.9
9.4
5.6
<10
0.64
<34
12.5
14.4
3.49
<5.0
39
6.0
14
7.6
10
2.2
2.0
<1.0
5.6
<5.0
<H}
<}.5

<{).5
<0.5
<{1.5
<0.5
<0.5
<3.5
<0.5

<10
3.9
1.8
<2.3
<2.5
0.7
<{3.3
<{.5
<(.5
<{.5
<(.5
<0.,3
<{.5
<0.5

<500
<125
<0
7.2
<0.5
0.93
33
<10
22
<30
9.5
598
<).5
<5.0
1.8
2.8
3.0
0.80
6.1
7.6
2.0
<1.0
4.2
33
<2.5
2.6
0.9

<0.5
<f).5
<5
<0.5
<0.5
<(.5
<{1.5

<500
<125
<106
6.0
2.8
<(.5
1.2
<1}
2.3
<5.0
0.8
<5.0
4.26
<5.0
4.8
2.9
<5.0
4.8
<5.0
92
2.8
<1,
<15
<i0
<7.3
<7.5

<0.5
<(.5
<3
<0.5
<03
<0.5
<0,5

64.000
46.000
29,000
59.000
15,000

28.000/33,000°

5,330
15.000
1370
6600
14.200
5.100
2,100
2.000
4,600
2,600
1.400
2,700
1,400
310
96
530
120
270
280
300
36
8
2
t

ot

LA

<1,000

As of 08/08/07




Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-0290
1802 Webster Street
Alameda, California

B-12 {cont}

11/10/05™ 11.16 6.05 5.11 0.00 0.00 <50 <50 <0).3 0.3 <0.3 <(.5 5 -
02/09/06% 11.16 6.78 438 0.00 0.60 2407 <50 <0.5 <0.3 <05 <0.3 2 -
05/11/06" 11.16 6.59 4.57 0.00 0.00 100 250 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <0.3 3 -
08/10/06% .16 5.84 5.32 0.00 0.00 1,300 470 <13 <0.5 <(.5 0.6 20 -
1H09/06™ 116 5.58 5.58 0.00 0.00 580 1,300 <05 <5 <15 0.5 17 -
200807 1116 5.86 5.30 0.00 0.00 97 <50 <{.3 <0.5 <0.3 <0.5 1 -
05107 1116 6.08 5.08 0.00 0.00 100 <50 <0.5 <4.5 <{1.5 <05 1 -
0870807 11,16 5.56 5.60 0.00 0.00 480 1,300 0.9 <0.5 <0.5 0.9 45 -
B-13

11/29/95 F117 526 5.91 - - 3.400° 1.800 19 <50 55 <50 7.400 -
02/08/96 11.17 6.72 445 - - 450° 910 12 13 2.0 1.9 77 -
05/08/96 1117 6.20 4.97 - - 560° 140 19 <0.5 0.88 2.0 98 --
08/23/96 11,17 5.54 5.63 - “ 1.300° 1.300 <10 <10 <10 <10 £50 -
12/12/96 t.17 5.91 5.26 - - 13007 2,600 29 5.4 9.40 6.3 230 -
02/19/97 11.17 7.05 4,12 - - 250° 670 <5 6.7 2.6 5.6 28 -
05/1/97 11.17 6.47 5.00 - - 480° 920 8.5 4.6 2.1 6.1 530 -
08405197 11.17 5.52 5.65 - - 1,300° 1,900 23 <50 <5.0 <50 $60 -
10/28/97 15.17 5,49 5.68 - - 2.200° 2,400 33 14 8.4 10 2100 -
02/04/9% 1117 8.48 2.69 - - 2607 110 <{).3 <0.3 <0.3 <0.3 260 -
06/03/98 11.17 6.79 438 - - 480° <50 <0.5 <0.5 <5 <0.5 400 -
07/29/98 F1.t7 6.12 5.05 - - 230" 350 5.0 <03 0.67 1.2 7360/980° -
11/30/98 11.17 5.16 5.01 - - 741 168 0.797 <(0.3 <0.5 <03 il4 -
02/24/99 11.17 714 4.03 - - e’ 69 <0.3 1.5 <0.5 <5 330 --
03/06/99 11.17 6.72 4.45 - - 540° <500 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 454 -
0R/10/99 15.17 5.43 5.74 w - 927 748 13.7 <2.5 453 10.6 377 -
11/17/99 11.47 5.58 5.59 - o 1,310 1,240 246 .96 «5.0 20.2 1,900 -
02/21/00 1817 6.93 424 - - 200° 443 2.1 0.908 1.89 2.89 254 -
08/08/00 1117 6.35 4.82 0.00 0.00 2401 190'° <0.50 0.68 1.7 £ 190 -
08/08/60 117 6.18 4.99 .00 0.00 100" 1501 0.84 12 1.3 2.6 44 -
§1/01/00 F1LET 5.96 5.21 0.00 0.00 200" 560° 49 1.4 4.7 11 1,100 -
02/12/01 11.17 6.41 476 0.00 0.00 210" 160" 5.4 1.3 2.3 2.3 200 -
05/14/01 11.17 6.19 4,98 0.00 0.00 139" 240'° 3.7 2.2 0.92 12 66 -
08/13/01 11.17 5.62 5.55 0.00 0.00 750 5601 13 6.4 <3.0 <50 690 -

9-0260.x1s/H385280 16 As of DRAB/T



Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-0290
1802 Webster Street
Alameda, California

B-13 (cont)

1112401 117 5.46 571 0.00 0.00 2,100 3,500 9.2 2.1 16 25 700 -
02/64/02 11.17 6.62 4.53 £.09 0.00 320 430 1.7 0.54 1.0 1.8 91 .
05/06/02 1117 6.44 4.73 0.00 0.00 430 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 22 -
08/29/02 .17 5.82 5.33 0.00 0.00 1,600 660 <2.0 1.1 0.82 22 320 -
11/25/02 117 5.69 5.48 (.00 0.00 1,600 1,800 3.3 2.8 4.4 <10 520 -
02/05/03 117 6.56 3461 0.00 0.00 550 410 £ 0,60 Q.0 1.6 94 -
05/15/03 F1.17 6.59 458 0.00 0.00 760 250 <2.0 <0.5 0.9 <13 41 -
08/14/03% 11.17 5.84 533 0.60 0.00 1,2007 610 1 0.9 1 2 300 am
11/13/03% 11.17 561 5.56 0.00 0.00 £.500 210 0.6 0.5 1 i 63 -
02/12/047 11.17 6.58 4.59 0.00 0.00 180 <50 <0.5 <0).5 <5 <05 10 -
0813003 11.17 6.42 4.73 .00 0.00 <52 <50} <0.5 <0.3 <().5 <15 7 -
08/12/04™ IRY 591 5.26 0,06 0.00 260 <50 <5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.3 B -
oL 11.17 5.32 565 0.00 0.00 240 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 24 -
02/10/05% .17 6.77 4.40 0.00 0.00 150 <30 <0).5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 4 -
05/12/05% 11.17 6.79 4.38 0.00 0.00 730% <50 <0.5 <{.5 <0.5 <05 29 -
08/11/05% 1117 6.09 5.08 0.00 .00 4407 <50 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <0.5 4 -
11/10/05% 11.17 6.08 5.09 0.00 0.00 37077 170 <05 <0.5 <{1.3 <0.3 27 -
02097062 .17 6,77 4.40 0.00 0.00 2007 <50 <0.5 <05 <15 <{.5 6.7 -
05/11/06% 1117 6.67 4.50 0,00 0.00 120 <50 <).3 <0.5 <0.3 <0.5 <0.5 -
08/10/06" 11.17 5.96 5.21 0.90 0.00 1.200 92 <35 <0,5 <05 <0.5 g -
11/09/06™ 11.17 5.68 549 0.00 0.00 1.500 530 <0.5 «0).5 0.6 0.8 14 -
02/08/07" E1.17 5.98 5.19 0.00 0.00 796 68 <0.5 <0.5 <0.3 <03 14 -
05/10/07" 11.17 6.15 5.02 0.00 0.60 530 <30 <0.5 <0.5 <3 <13 6 .
a8/08/07" 1117 .66 5.51 0.00 .00 330 140 <5 <0.5 <05 <05 4 -
B-14

08/29/02° $.54 5.12 442 0.00 0.00 930 <50 <0.50 <(1.50 <0.50 <15 1.400 -
11/25/62 9.54 5.14 440 0.00 0.00 1,200 <50 <(.50 <150 <0.50 <13 1.100 -
02/15/03 9.54 5.56 3.98 0.00 0.00 580 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <15 §.400 -
05/15/03 9.54 5.69 3.85 0.00 0.00 1,000 <50 0.5 <0.3 <5 <13 1.500 -
08/i4/m3H 0.54 5.07 4.47 0.00 0.00 <505 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.3 <{.5 1100 -
11/13/03% 9.54 5.04 4.50 0.00 0.00 1,800 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 530 -
02/12/04™ 9.54 5.36 3.98 0.00 0.00 2,000 59 <0.5 <{.5 <5 <0.5 1,000 -
05/13/04> 9.54 5.47 4.07 $.00 .00 390" <30 <l < < <l 1,800 -

9-0290.xis/H 385280 17 As of GBASAT



Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-0290
1802 Webster Street
Alameda, California

g : - {ppbi gy

B-14 (coni)

08/12/047 9.34 526 428 0.00 0,00 750 <30 <43 <0.5 <{5 <0.5 1,100 -
1111047 .54 4.76 478 0.00 0.90 2,100 <30 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <0.5 910 -
02/10/05% 9.54 5.82 3.72 0.00 0.00 2.500 78 <] <} <] <] 1,600 -
05/12/05% 9.54 5.74 3.80 0.00 0.80 7007 72 <0.3 <05 <).3 <03 1,960 -
08/11/05™ 9.54 5.5% 4.03 0.00 0.00 1.500%7 <50 <0.5 <415 <0.8 <3 830 -
11/10/05% 9.54 5.36 3.98 0.00 0.00 12007 <50 <f.5 <(.5 <0.3 <0.5 480 -
02/09/06™ 9.54 5.84 3.70 0.00 0.00 16007 52 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <(}.5 230 -
0s/11/06™ G.54 5.77 377 0.00 0.00 3.400 <50 <{.5 <0.5 <0).5 <0.5 190 -
08/ 106> 9.54 5.27 427 0.00 0.00 1,700 53 <0.5 <13 <0.5 <0.5 440 -
11/09/06% 9,54 5,34 420 0.06 0.00 1,400 <50 <(.5 <0.5 <0.3 <0.5 84 -
02/08/07 9,54 5.36 4.18 0.00 0.00 1,100 <50 <05 0.5 <[5 <0.5 7 -
05/10/07 454 545 4.09 6.00 0.00 919 <30 <0.3 <0.5 <(0.5 <0.5 150 -
os/0807 9.54 5.23 4.31 0.00 0.00 330 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <0.5 94 -
B-15
as29/07" 9.43 5.25 118 0.00 0.00 <130 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.5 <25 -
14/25/02 9.43 522 421 0.00 0.00 <30 <50 0,50 <0.50 <0.50 <15 <2.5 -
02/05/03 9.43 5.86 3.37 0.00 0.00 <50 <50 <0130 <050 <0.50 <15 <23 -
05/15/03 9.43 5.88 3.55 0.00 0.00 <50 <50 <05 <0.5 <05 <1.5 <2.3 -
08/14/03% 9.43 530 4.13 .00 0.00 <3507 <50 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <5 <0.5 -
11713403 9.43 5.14 429 0.00 0.0 <50 <50 <3 0.5 <0.5 0.5 0.8 .
02412004 9.43 5.34 3,59 0.00 0.00 <50 <50 <0.5 0.5 <05 <0.5 <0.5 -
03/13/04% 9,43 5.62 3.81 0.00 0.00 <507 <50 <0.3 <0.5 <0.3 <0.5 <05 -
08/12/04% 9.43 522 421 0.50 0.00 <50 <50 <05 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <0.5 -
11/11/04™ 9.43 4.79 4.64 5.00 0.00 <50 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <13 <f).5 -
02/10/05 9.43 6.02 3414 0.00 0.00 <50 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <05 -
05/12/05 9.43 6.08 335 0.00 4.00 <50 <50 <0).5 <05 <05 <{0.5 <0).3 -
08/11/05% 943 556 3.87 0.00 0.00 <50 <50 <3 <0.5 <0.3 <0.5 <{.5 -
11/50/05% 9.43 553 3.90 0.00 0.00 <5 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 Q.5 <0.5 -
02/69/06™ 9.43 591 3.52 0.00 0.00 1507 <50 <03 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <{0.5 .
05/11/06 9.43 5.96 3.47 0.00 0.00 <50 <50 <0.5 20,5 <5 <0.5 <03 -
08/10/06™ 9.43 5.31 4.12 0.00 0.00 <30 <50 <015 0.5 <0),5 <05 <).5 -
1170906 9.43 5.26 4.17 0,00 0.00 <50 <50 0.5 <0.3 0.3 <0.5 <0.5 -
0-07290. xIs/H 185280 18 Ag of G8708/07



Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-0290
1802 Webster Street
Alameda, California

B-15 (cont)

02/08/07% 9.43 5.35 4.08 .00 0.00 <50 <30 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 0.3 -
05/10/07 9.43 5.42 4.01 (.00 0.00 <50 <50 <0.5 <0.3 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
08/08/07 9,43 5.2% 4.15 0.00 0.00 50 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
A-2

09/20/91 8.00 0.27 7.73 0.00 - 5,100 8,100 860 14 110 53 - -
10/09/91 £.00 1.39 6.61 0.00 - i - .- - - - - -
10/17/91 8.00 1.34 6.66 0.00 . - - - -- - - w -
1072341 .00 1.29 6.80 0.09 - - - - - - - - -
HH01/91 8.00 1.45 6.63 0.5 - - - - - - - - -
18/07/91 $.00 1.45 6.64 0.21 - - - - - - - - -
11/15/91 8.00 1.38 6.81 0,19 - - - - - - - - -
11/21/91 8.00 1.31 6.93 0.24 - - - . - - ~ - -
12/12/91 £.00 124 6.97 015 - - - — . - - - -
12/30/91 8.00 1.70 6.54 0.24 - - . - - - - - .
01/13/92 .00 2.16 5.92 0.08 - - - . - " - - -
01/22/92 8.00 2.00 6.01 0.19 - - - - - - - " -
02/12/92 8.00 2.20 6.06 0.26 - - - _— . - - — -
(1309192 .00 3.1 493 0.04 - - . - - . - - -
04/10/92 8.00 2.80 5.20 <0.01 — - - - - - - - -
05/18/92 .00 236 5.66 0.02 - " - - - - - - -
01/66/93 £.00 - - - - - - - . - - - .
82/03/93 8.00 3.20 4,98 022 - - - " - - . - -
04/23/93 1146 6.24 3.36 0.18 - - - - " - - - -
06/11/93 11.46 - - - 0.13 - - - - - - - -
06/15/93 11.46 - - - 0.13 - - " - ” - . ~
06/18/93 11.46 - - . 0,36 - - - - . - - ”
06/22/93 11.46 - - - 0.50 . - - - . " . .
06/29/93 1146 . - - - - - - - - - - —
07/09/93 11.46 - - - - - - - - - - . -
07/15/%3 i1.46 - - - - - - - - . - - -
07/19/93 11.46 5.53 6.79 1.07 - - - - - ” . " »
07/20/93 11.46 - - - - - ” - - - - - .
87127793 11.46 - - - -

9-0290.x1sH385280 19 As of 0B/08/07



Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-0290
1802 Webster Street
Afameda, California

DATE

A-2 {cont)
08/06/93 F1.46 - - - - - - -- - -- -- - -
OR/10/93 11.46 -- - - - - -- - - - - - -
08/16/93 11.46 - - - - - - - - n - - -
09/16/93 11.46 - - - - - . - - - - - -
00724193 11.46 - - - - o - - - - - . -
194/01/93 11.46 - - - - - - e - — - - -
10/07/93 11.46 - o - - - am - - .- - - -
10/13/93 11.46 - - - - - - - - — - - -
1/19/93 11.46 6.23 6.36 1.41 - - - - - - . - -
10/20/93 11.46 - - - -- - - - — - - - -
10/28/93 11.46 -- - - - - - - - - " -- -
11/12/93 1146 - - - - - . - - - - - -
FH/19/93 11.46 - - - - - - - - - . - -
11/30/93 t1.46 - - -- - e - - - - - - -
12/10/93 11.46 - - . - - - - - - - o~ -
12/16/93 11.46 . - - - - - -
i2/23/93 1146 . - -- . - - - - wn

12/29/93 11.46 - - - - - - . - - - ” -
01/43/94 11.46 - -- - -- - - - - - n - .
G1/17/94 11.46 - - - - - -- -- - - - o -
01/26/94 1.46 - - -- - - " - - . - - -
02/07/94 11.46 - - - - - - - . - - - -
02/11/94 11.46 - - - - - - - - - - - -
02/18/94 11.46 -- .- - - - - - - - - - -
02723194 t1.46 - - - - - - - - - " - -
03/04/94 11.46 -~ -- - - - un - - - - - -
03/11/54 11.46 - - - - - - - - - - - wn
03/16/94 11.46 - e - - - - - - - — .- —
03/25/94 11.46 - - - - - - - - - - - -
DESTROYED

B-3

09/20/91 g.01 1.08 6.94 0.01 - -- -- - - . - - -
13/99/61 8.01 1.66 6.33 e e - - - - - - - -
10/17/91 g.01 1.57 6.44 - - wn - - - - - wn -

90260 xI3s/#385280 24 As of OB/OR/07



Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-0290
1802 Webster Street
Alameda, California

WELL 1T

B-3 (cont}

10/23/9% 8.01 .53 6.84 -- -- - - - == - - - -
11/01/91 8.01 1.70 6.31 -- - - - - - o - - -
1147791 8.01 1.69 6.32 - -- - - - . . - - -
11/15/91 8.01 1.62 6.39 - - - - - - - - - .
1121/ g.01 1.57 6.44 - -- - - - - - - - -
12/12/9% 8.01 1.19 6.82 <{),01 - - -~ - “ - - - .
12730791 8.01 1.64 6.37 e - - - - - - - - -
01/13/92 8.01 2.07 594 - - - - - - - -~ - -
01/22/92 8§01 2.02 5.99 - - - - -- - - =" - -
02/12/92 8.01 2.19 5.82 <0.01 - - - -= - - - - -
03/09/92 8.01 2.9% 5,10 -- - -~ - -- - - - - -
04/10/92 8.01 263 5.36 -- - - -- - - -~ - - -
05/18/92 8.01 2.29 5,72 - - 250 6,210 330 38 13 51 - <5,000
01/66/93 8.0% 2.51 5.50 Sheen R 14,000 5,400 490 34 5% 82 - -
02/03/93 8.01 -- -- - - -- - - - - e - -
04/23/93 11.42 640 5.32 - - 6,400 18,600 540 69 47 120 - -
47/29/93 il.42 5.48 5.94 - - 4,000 40,000 780 69 4% 150 - --
10/19/93 11.42 5.10 6.32 - - 1,500 20,000 320 37 43 160 - -
Q1171794 11.42 4.47 6.95 - - <50 3,500 430 32 29 82 - -

DESTROYED

B-4

09/20/91 8.04 1.22 6.82 (.03 - 1,400 19,000 7i0 168 65¢ 2,900 - -
10/09/91 8.04 HEH 6.63 - - - - - - o -~ - -
/1791 8.04 1.20 6.84 - -- - - - .- - - . e
10/23/91 §.04 117 6.87 - - - - - - - - - -
11/01/91 8.04 1.34 6.70 - - - - - - - - - -
11/07/9% §.04 1.31 6.73 - - - — - - - - - --
181591 8.04 1.2% 6.83 - - - - - - e - - .
1121791 8.04 1.20 6.84 - - - - - - - - - -
121291 8.4 117 6.87 <0301 - - - . . - - - -
12/30/91 8.04 1.58 6.46 - . - -- - - . - - -
01/13/92 8.04 2.13 5.9% P . - o - - - - - -
01722152 §.04 2.09 5.95 - - - - - -- - - - -
02/12/92 8.04 2.26 5.78 <0.01 - LY 15,000 920 75 520 G40 -

9-0290 x1s/#385280 21 As of 08/08/07



Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-0290
1802 Webster Street
Alameda, California

B-4 (cont)

03/09/92 3.04 2.95 5.09 - - - .- - -- . - - -
0a/E6/92 g.04 2.65 5.39 - - - - -- - - -- -- --
05/18/92 8.04 2.45 5.59 - - <50 19,600 2,000 97 360 1,200 -- <5,000
01/06/93 3.04 2.34 5.530 Sheen - 2,700 19,000 2.000 29 490 740 - -
02/03/93 8.4 -~ -- e - - - - - - -- - --
04/23/93 11.44 6.87 5.39 -~ -- 2,300 5,700 2.400 75 380 580 -- -
07/19/93 11.46 5.33 6.13 -- - 2,400 19,000 2,400 140 440 620 - --
10/19/93 11.46 493 6.51 - - 2,100 13,000 1,200 34 290 530 - -
G1/17/94 i1.46 5.28 6.18 -- - <50 11,000 1,900 63 170 2940 - w

DESTROYED

B-%

04/23/93 11.99 6.63 5.36 - - - <50 <0.5 <0.3 <0.5 <1.3 - <50
07/19/93 11.99 5.77 622 - - <50 <50 <0.3 <0.5 <0.5 <13 - <30
10/19/93 11.99 DRY - - - - - - - - - - -
01/47/94 11.99 5.69 6.30 - - <30 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <{45 - -
08/18/94 11.99 5.56 643 - - <50 <50 <5 <0.5 <0.3 <0.5 - -
11/36/94 11.99 6.53 546 -- - 120 <50 <0.5 <5 <0.5 <13 - .
02/15/95 11.99 727 4.72 - - 1200 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - -
05/01/95 11.99 6.99 5.00 - - 517 <50 0.5 <0.5 <{.5 <0.5 - -
N8/04/93 11.99 6.07 5.92 . e <50 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <035 - -
11/30/98 11.99 6.45 5.54 - - - - - - - - - -
NOT MONITORED/SAMPLED

B-9

04/23/93 10.70 5.14 4.56 - . - <50 <05 <0.5 <5 <1.5 - <30
07/19/93 10,770 525 545 u- - <50 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <5 <L.5 - <50
10/19/93 10,70 4 81 5.89 - - <50 <50 <0.5 <(.5 <0.5 <5 - -
01/07/94 10,70 5.29 5.41 - - <50 <50 <5 <0.3 <0.3 <05 - -
O%/18/94 10.70 5.15 5.55 - - <50 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 «0.5 - -
11/30/94 F0.70 6.35 4.35 - - &0’ <50 <0).3 <0,5 <0.5 <05 - -
02/15/93 10.70 7.05 1.65 - - <30 <30 <5 <0.5 <05 <0.5 - -
05/01/95 10.70 6.41 4.29 - - <50 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <(.5 <3 - -
$8/04/95 10.70 5.50 5.20 - - <50 <50 <0.5 <0).5 <0.5 <05 - -

NOT MONITOREIVSAMPLED

9-G290.x1s/#385280 22 As of 68807



Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-0290
1802 Webster Street
Alameda, California

TRIP BLANK

01/06/93 - - - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <(.5 -- -
04/23/93 - - - - - - - - - - - — -
07/19/93 - . - - - - m - — - - - -
16/19/93 — - - - -- - <50 <0.3 0.3 <0.3 <0.5 -- e
01/17/94 - o e - - w <50 <{3.5 <0.5 <{3.5 <{,5 - -
08/18/94 - P - - - n <50 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <0.5 - -
11/30/94 - - n - - - <50 <4.5 <0.5 <{.5 <0.5 - -
02/15/95 -- - - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <015 <0.5 - -
{5/01/95 - e . - - - <50 <{.5 <0.5 <05 <0.5 - -
08/04/95 - - - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 e -
11/29/95 - - - - e - <50 <15 <0.5 <03 <0.5 <2.3 -
(02/08/96 - - - - - - <50 <0.5 <{1.5 <(.5 <.3 - -
05/08/96 - - - - - . <50 <).5 <0.5 <0).5 <0.5 <2.5 -
08/23/96 -- - - - . - <30 <0.5 <f1.3 <(.5 <0.5 -~ -
12/12/96 - - - - - - <50 <0.5 <{i.5 <0.5 <0.3 <2.5 -
02/10/97 - -- - - - - <50 <{}.5 (.3 <{.5 <().5 2.5 -
05/01/97 - - ™ - an - <50 <(.5 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <2.3 --
08/65/97 - - - - - - <50 <{.5 <03 <0).5 <0.5 <2.5 -
10/28/97 - - - - -- - <50 <0.5 <05 <{.5 <0).3 <2.5 -
02/04/98 - - . - - - <50 <0.5 <(.5 <0.5 <0.35 <2.3 -
02/12/98 -- - - - - e <50 <{}.3 <().5 <(.5 <0.5 <23 -
06/03/98 -- - -- - - - <50 <0.5 <(.5 <0.5 <{.5 <2.5 .
07/29/98 - - - - - - <50 <(.5 <(.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5 -
1130198 - - - - - - <50 <(.5 <0.3 <Q.5 <0.5 <20 --
02/24/99 - - - - - . <50 <0.5 <(.5 <0.3 <0.5 <2.5 -
03/06/9% -- - - - - - <50 <{.5 <.5 <{.5 <0.5 <5.0 e
08/30/99 - . an - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <2.5 -
11/17/99 - - e e - - <50 <(.5 <0.5 <(.3 <0.5 <2.5 -
02/21/00 - - - - -- - <30 <(.5 <{1.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5 n—
05/08/00 - - - - - - <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <{.50 <2.5 -
0R/08/00 - - - - - - <50 <{.30 <0.50 <0.30 <0.50 <2.5 -
11/01/60 - - - n - - <5{} <0.5¢ <0,50 <(.30 <0.50 <2.3 -

9.0290.x15/#385280 23
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1802 Webster Street
Alameda, California

Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-0290

TRIP BLANK (cont

02/12/01 ( ),- - - - " - <50 <(.50 20,50 <0.50 <0.50 <2.5 -
03/14/01 - - - - - - <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0150 <2.5 -
08/13/01 - - - - - - <50 <(.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <25 -

A
?1/12/’01 - - - -- - - <50 <{3.50 <().50 <{}.50 <1.5 <2.5 --
02/04/02 - - - - - - <50 <0.50 <0.50 <050 <1.5 <23 -
05:/06/02 - - . - - - <50) <0.30 <0.50 <0.50 <15 <2.5 -
08/29/62 - - - - - - <50 <0.50 <0.30 <0.50 <1.5 <25 -
11725/02 - - - - - - <30 <0.50 <0,50 <0.50 <15 <2.5 -
02/05/03 - . - - - - <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <15 <2.5 -
05/15/03 - -- - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 0.5 <15 <23 -
08/14/03% - - - - - - <30 0.5 <0.5 <05 <03 <0.5 -
11713703 - - - -~ - . <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
02/12/04% - - - - - - <50 <05 <0.3 <05 <0).5 <0.3 -
05/13/04% - - -- - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5 <(1.5 -
n8/12/04% - - - - - - <50 <05 <0.3 <0.3 <0.5 <0.5 -
151104 - - - - - - «50 <0.5 <5 <0.3 <0.5 <0.5 -
02/10/05> - - - - - - <350 <0.3 <0.5 <03 <0.5 <5 -
05/12/05" - - . - - - <50 <0.5 <43 <3 <D.5 <0.3 -
08/11/05% - - - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <{0.5 0.5 <0.5 -
11/10/05% - - - - - - <50 0.6 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 "
02/09/06 a - - - - - <50 <0.5 0.5 <0.5 0.5 <0.5 -
03/11/06™ - - -- - - - <50 <(1.5 <05 <0.5 <0.5 4.5 -
08/10/06™ - - - -- . - <50 <05 <0.3 <5 <0.5 <(.5 -
11/00/m6M - - - - - - <50 <0.5 0.5 0.5 <05 <03 -
02/08/07"" - - - - - - <50 0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5 -
05/10/07" - - - - - - <30 0.5 <03 <).5 <0.5 <0.5 -
08/08/07 - - - - - - <80 <0.5 <i.5 <0.5 <5 <0.5 -
0-0290 x1s/F385280 24
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Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-0290
1802 Webster Street
Alameda, California

EXPLANATIONS:

Groundwater monitoring data and laboratory analytical results prior to May 8, 2000, were compiled from reports prepared by Blaine Tech Services, Inc.

TOC = Top of Casing TP3E-D = Total Petroleun Hydrocarbons as Diesel MTRE = Methyl tertiary butyl ether
([t} = Feel TPH-G = Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as Gasoline TOG = Fotal il and Grease

GWE = Groundwater Elevation B = Benzene {ppb} = Parts per billion

{msl) = Mean sca level T ="Yoliene - == Not Measured/Not Analyzed
DTW = Depth to Water ¥ = Ethylbenzene NP = No Purge

SPHT = Separale Phase Hydrocarbon Thickness X = Xylencs QA = Quality Assurance/Trip Blank
%

TOC elevations were surveyed on September 26, 2002, by Virgi! Chavez Land Surveying. The benchmark for this survey was a brass disk in a monument weli at the mid return of the
northwest corner of Webster St and Buena Vista Ave.. (Benchmark Elevation = 1 1.09 feet NGVD 29).

% GWE has been cotrected due to the presence of SPH: correction factor: {{TOC - DTW) + (SPHT x 0.80)].

Chromatogram patiern indicates a non-diesel mix.

Analyiical values are in parts per million (ppm).

Chromatogram pattern indicates an unidentified hydrocarbon.

Chromatogram pattern indicates an anidentified hydrocarbon and weathered diesel.

EPA Method 8240,

Confirmation run.

Hydrocarbon pattern appears (o be weathered.

Laboratory report indicates gasoline C6-Cl 2 + unidentified hydrocarbons >C10.

{ahoratory report indicates gasoline C6-C12 + unidentified hydrocarbons C6-C12.

Laboratory repott indicates pasoling Ce-C12.

[aboratory report indicales unidentified hydrocarbons C9-C24.

|aboratory report indicates unidentified hydrocarbons >Cl6.

Laboratory report indicates unidentified hydrocarbons <C16.

Laboratory report indicates unidentified hydrocarbons C9-C40.

Laboratory report indicates unidentified hydrocarbons C6-C12.

Well abstructed by roots.

Laboratory report indicates TPH-G, B, T, £ X and MTBE was originally analyzed within holding time. Re-analysis for confirmation or ditution was
performed past the recemmended holding time.

[aboratory report indicates sample was ori ginally analyzed within holding time. Re-analysis for confirmation or dilution was performed past the recommended
holding time.

Laboratory report indicates sampie was run past holding time.

Obstruction in welt at 11.46 fect,

Weil development performed.

§-0200 x1s/#385280 25 As of GB/08/7



Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-0290
1802 Webster Street
Alameda, California

EXPLANATIONS: (cont}

27
18
L
30

3

Laboratory report indicates the analysis was performed from a previously opened vial and the results are therefore estimated.

TPH-ID with silica gel cleanup.

BTEX and MTBE by EPA Method 8264,

TOC has been altered due to well repair. Unable to determine an accurate GWE.

Laboratory report indicates the observed sample pattern is not typical of diesel/#2 fuel oil.

Laboratory report indicates the observed sample patiern ‘ncludes #2 fuel/diesel and an additional pattern which elutes later in the DRO range.
{Laboratory report indicates the observed sample pattern is not typical of #2 fuel/diesel. §t etutes in the DRO range fater than #2 fuel,
Analysis by EPA Mcthod 8260.

Laboratory confirmed analytical resuit.

Laboralory report indicates the observed sample pattern includes #2 fuel/dieset, an additional pattern which clutes later in the DRO range and individual peaks cluting in the DRO range.

9-0290.x15/#385280 26
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Table 2

Groundwater Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-0290

1802 Webster Street
Alameda, California

WE

DATE. = ipph)

EP. P

A-t

08/30/99 o
08/14/403 <30
11/13/03 <50
02/12/04 <50
05/13/04 <50
(8/12/04 <50
11/11/04 <50
02/10/05 <30
05/12/03 <54
O8/11/05 <50
TH/H0/05 <36
02/069/06 <50
05/11/06 <50
08/10/06 <50
1170906 <50
02/08/067 <50
(5/10/07 <3
08/08/47 <5

B-1

07/29/98 -
08/14/03 <50
11/13/03 <50
02/12/04 <30
05/13/04 <50
08/12/04 <50
11704 <50
02/10/05 <50
05/12/05 <50
08/31/G3 <50
FH10/035 <50
02709406 <50
03/11/06 <30
08/11406 C <30

5-0290 x{s/HIR5280

930,000

2,000

13.000

280,000

27 As of 08/08/07



Table 2
Groundwater Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-0290
1802 Webster Street
Alameda, Cali

fornia
TEPA P,

EP

B-1 {cont}
11/09/06 <50 - - - -- - -
02/08/07 <50 - - - - - - e - -

05/10/07 <50 - - -- - - e - - — - - -
08/08/07 <50 e - - - - -- - — o - - -

B-5

07/29/98 - 280,000 1,100 <1,000 7.008 - - - - - p --
08/14/03 <1000 - -- - - -

11/13/03 <250 -- - - - - o - - . .- - e
02/12/04 <500 - e -- - - - o - - - .- -
05/13/04 <100 - - - - - -- - - - -- - --
08/12/04 <50 - - - - - - -- - - e - .
11/1§/04 <50 -- - - - - - e - - -- . -
02/10/035 <50 - - -- - - - e - - — - -
03/12/05 <50 - -- o - - .- - . — e — e
08/11/05 <34 e -- - - - - - - — - - -
11/10/05 <30 - e - - - - - - - - - -
(02/09/66 <54} -- - -~ - - - - - . - - -
05/11/06 <50 -- - - - - . - - — . — .

08/10/06 <50 e - - - - e

£1/09/06 <50 - . - - - - - - - . . .
02/08/07 <50 -- e -- - E - — - - -- . -
0310407 <30 - - - - - - - - - - - -
08/08/07 <50 - . - - - - - — - — - -
B-6

08/14/03 <2,500 - . - - - - - - - - - -
113703 <1,000 - -- - - - - - - - - - -
02/12/04 <2,000 -- - - - - - - - - - - -
(453/13/04 <230 - - - - . - - - - - - -
08/52/04 <250 - . . - — . - - - - - .
1171804 <1,000 - - . - - - - . - — - —
02/10/05 <1004} - - - - . - - - - - —

9-0290.x1s/#385280 28 As of D8/08/07



Table 2
Groundwater Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-0290
1802 Webster Street
Alameda, California

73

B-6 {cont)
(5/12/05 <1,000 - - - - - - . - - - — -
08/11/05 <1,004 - - - -- - - - - - - — -
P1/10/05 <500 . - - - - - - - - - - .
02/09/06 <2530 -- - . - - e - - — - i -
05/11/06 <50 - - - - - - - - - - - -
O8/10/06 <250 - -- . - - - un - - . - -
} 1/05/06 <50 -- - - - " - - - - - - -
02/08/07 <50 - - - - - -~ - -

05/10/07 <50 - - - - - . - - - - - -
08/08/07 <50 -~ - - - - - - - - - " -
B-7

08/14/03 <50 - - . - - - - - - - - -
11/13/03  SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY - - - - - - - - - -
(02/12/04 <50 - - - - . - - - - - - -
08/12/04 <50 - . - - - . - - - - - -
02/16/05 <50 - - - . - - . - - . - -
08711405 <50 - - - - - - - - - - . -
02/09/06 <50 - - - - - - - - - - - -
05/11/06  SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY - - . - . - - - - -
08/10/06 <50 - - - - - . - - - - - -
02/08/07 <50 o . - - - - . - - . - -
05/10/07 <50 - . - - - - - - - . - .
08/08/07 <50 - - —~ - - . - - - - - -
B-10

07/29/98 - 630.000 740 34,000 16.000 - - - - - - - -
08/14/03 <50 - - - - - - ~ - - - - -
£1/13/03 <50 - — . - - - - - . - - »
02/12/04 <30 - - - - - . . - - - . -
05/13/04 <50 - - - . - - - - - - - -
08/12/04 <50 - - - - - - . - - - - -
11711704 <50 - - - - - - " - - - - -

9-0200.xis/M385280 29 As of 080807



Table 2
Groundwater Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-0290
1802 Webster Street
Alameda, California

£

B-10 {cont}
{2/10/05 <50 - - - — o - - - - e - -
045/12/05 <50 - - - - - - - - - - - -
O8/E1/03 <5} -- - - - - - - - — - - .-
FH/10/03 <50 -- - - - e - - . . - .- .
02/09/06 <30 -- - - - - - - - - - - -
05/11/00 <34 - - - - — - — - - - e -
08/10/06 <50 - - - - - - - - - - — -
11/09/06 <30 - - - -- - - — - - - - -
02/08/07 =50 o o . . - — — - - " . -
05/10/07 <50 - - - — - . - - - - - -
08/08/07 <30 - — - - - - — - - - -

B-11
07/29/98 -- 460,000 1,100 33.000 18,000 - - - - - - - -
08/14/03 <5,000 - - - - - - - . o

11713403 <1000 - - " - - - - . - - . -
02/12/04 <2.500 - - - - - . - - - - - -
05/13/04 <1300 - - - - - - - . - - - -
08/12/04 <1000 - - - " - - . - - ” - -
1111104 <1.000 — - - - - - - - - - - -
02/10/05 <2500 - " - - ~ - . . - - e "
05/12/05 <2,500 - - . . - - - . - - - -
08/11/05 <2,500 - . - - - - - - - - - -
11/10/05 <50 e - - - . - - - - - . -
02/09/06 <250 - - - » - - - i - - - -
03/11/06 <500 - - - - - - - . - . - .
08/10/06 <2,500 - - - - - - - - - " - -
11/09/06 <250 - - - - - - - . - - - -
02/08/07 <1,000 . - - - - - - - - - - .
05/10/07 <3500 - - - " - - - . . - . -
08/08/07 <2,500 - - - - - - - - - - - -

9-0290.x15/4385280 30 As of 08/08/07



Table 2
Groundwater Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-0290
1802 Webster Street
Alameda, California

WELL 1D/ .
DATE " ipp

B-12
07/29/98 - 700,000 450 <1000 27,000 - - - - - - - -
05/06/99 -- - o - -- <5.0-<10 <]19~<50 <10 86.7 <75 i43 183 -
08/14/03 <50 - - - - - . - - - -- - -
11/13/03 <50 - . - - - - . - - - - "
02/12/04 <30 - - - - - - . - - . - -
05/13/04 <50 - - - - - - - - _- - - -
(8/12/04 <50 - o . - - - s - - - . -
11/11/04 <30 -- - - - - - - - - - - -
02/10/0%5 <50 - - - - - - . - - - " -
05/12/05 <50 - - - - - - " - - - - -
08/11/05 <30 -- - - - — — - - e - - -
11/10/05 <50 . - - - - o - - - - -

02/09/06 <50 - - - - - - - - » - - -
05/11/06 <350 - - - - - " ” - . - . -
08/10/06 <50 - - - - - - - - . - - -
11/09/06 <50 - - - - - - . . - - . -
02/08/07 <50 - - ” - - . - - - . - -
05/10/07 <50 - e - " - . - - . . - -
08/08/07 <50 e - - - ~ - - - - - - -
B-13

07/29/98 - 290,000 240 5,600 17,000 - - - - - - - .
08/14/03 <50 - - . - - - - - - - - -
1713403 <50 - - - - - - - - - - . -
02/12/04 <50 - - - . - » . - . - - -
05/13/04 <50 - - - - » - - . - . - -
08/12/04 <50 - - - - - - . - - - - -
1111404 <50 - - - - ~ . ” - - - . -
02/10/05 <30 - - - . - - . - . . - -
05/12/05 <50 - w - - - - - . - - - .
08/11/05 <30 . - - - - - . . - - = B
£1/10/05 <50 - - - - . - . . - . . .
02/09/06 <30) - - - - - . - - . . B 3
05/11/06 <30 - - - - - - - - - - - .

§-0290.x1s/H385280 3t As of O8/O8/47




Table 2
Groundwater Analytical Resalts
Chevron Service Station #9-0290
1802 Webster Street
Alameda, California

B-13 (cont}

(8/10/06 <50 - - -- - - - - - - - - -
11/09/06 <50 - - - - - - - - - - - -
02/08/07 <30 -- -- - - - - - - - - — -
85/10/07 <50 P, - - - " - e — - - .- —
08/08/07 <50 - - - - - - — - — - — -

B-14
05/13/04 <100 - - - e - - - - - - - -
08/12/04 <50 s - - - - - - e - . - -
/11704 <50 - o - - - - - - - .- - --
02/16/03 <106 - e - - -- - - - - - - .
05/12/05 <50 -- - - - . - - - - - -

08/11/05 <50 - - - - - - - - - - - -
11/10/05 <50 - - - - - .- - - - - . -
02/09/06 <50 - - - - . - - - - - - -
05/11/06 <350 - - - N - - ~ - - - - -
08/10406 <50 - - - - - - - - - . » -
11/09/06 <50 - - - - . - - - - - - -
02/08/07 <30 - - - - - - - - - - - .
05/10/07 <50 - - - - - - - - - . - -
08/08/47 <50 - - - - - . - - . - " -
B-15

05/13/04 <50 - - - - . - - - - - - -
08/12/04 <50 - - - . - - - - - - - -
1111704 <50 - . - - - - - - - . - -
02/10/05 <50 - - - - - - - - . - " -
05/12/05 <50 - - - - - - - - - - - -
08/11/05 <50 - - - - - . . - - - - .
11/10/05 <50 - - - - - - - - - - - -
02/09/06 <50 - - - - - - . - - - - -
05/11/06 <30 - . - - ” ” - - - - - -
08/10/06 <50 - - - - - - - ~ - . . -

9-0290.x1s/385280 32 As of 08/08/07



Table 2

Groundwater Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-0290
1802 Webster Street

Al

B-15 (cont)

11/09/06 <30 -- - - - o - - - . . - -
02/08/07 <50 - - - - - - - - - . - -~
05/10/07 <50 - - - - - . - - — - — --
8/08/07 <50 - - - . — - e — - - - -

9-0290.x18/#385280 33 As of 08/08/07



Table 2
Groundwater Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-0290
1802 Webster Street
Alameda, California

EXPLANATIONS:

sroundwater laboratory analytical results prior to August 14, 2003, were compiled from reports prepared by Blaine Tech Services, Inc.

(pph) = Parts per billion
-- =Not Analyzed

9-(290 x1s/H385280 34 As of DB/OR/OT



STANDARD OPERATING PROCEDURE -
GROUNDWATER SAMPLING

Gettler-Ryan Inc. field personnel adhere to the following procedures for the collection and handling of
groundwater samples prior to analysis by the analytical laboratory. Prior to sample collection, the type of
analysis to be performed 1s determined. Loss prevention of volatile compounds 18 controlled and sample
preservation for subsequent analysis is maintained.

Prior to sampling, the presence or absence of free-phase hydrocarbons is determined using an interface
probe. Product thickness, if present, is measured to the nearest 0.01 foot and is noted in the field notes.
In addition, all depth to water level measurements are collected with a static water level indicator and are
also recorded in the field notes, prior to purging and sampling any wells.

After water levels are collected and prior 10 sampling, if purging is to occur, each well is purged a
minimum of three well casing volumes of water using pre-cleaned pumps (stack, suction, Grundfos), or
disposable bailers, Temperature, pH and electrical conductivity are measured a minimum of three times
during the purging. Purging continues until these parameters stabilize.

Groundwater samples are collected using disposable bailers. The water samples are transferred from the
bailer into appropriate coniainers. Pre-preserved containers, supplied by analytical laboratories, are used
when possible. When pre-preserved containers are not available, the laboratory is instructed to preserve
the sample as appropriate. Duplicate samples are collected for the Jaboratory to use in maintaining
quality assurance/quality control standards. The samples are labeled to include the job number, sample
identification, collection date and time, analysis, preservation (if any), and the sample collector's initials.
The water samples are placed in a cooler, maintained at 4°C for transport (© the laboratory. Once
collected in the field, all samples are maintained under chain of custody until delivered to the laboratory.

The chain of custody document includes the job number, type of preservation, if any, analysis requested,
sample identification, date and time collected, and the sample collector's name. The chain of custody is
signed and dated (including time of transfer) by each person who receives or surrenders the samples,
beginning with the field personnel and ending with the laboratory personnel.

A laboratory supplied trip blank accompanies each sampling set. For sampling sets greater than 20
samples, 5% trip blanks are included. The trip blank is analyzed for some or all of the same compounds

as the groundwater samples.

As requested by Chevron Environmental Management Company, the purge water and
decontamination water generated during sampling activities is transported by IWM to Chemical
Waste Management located in Kettleman Hill, California.

I ‘.\Califemia\forms\chtwonaSOP-JAN 2006



GerTLER-Ryan Inc.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING

FIELD DATA SHEET
Job Number: 385280

Clent/Facility #: Chevron #9.0250

Site Address: 1802 Wehster Street Event Date: ¥ . 3. el {inclusive)
City: Alameda, CA Sampler So. ok emi ke
well 1D A-1 Date Monitored: ¢ A o) Well Condition: Cee eSS
Well Diameter 6 in.
e Volume Sae 002 =004  2=017 =038
Total Depth s % Factor (VF) 4066 S=102  8'= 150 12'= 580
Depth to Water B

¢
Purge Equipment:
Disposable Bailer
Pressure Bailer

Disposable Bailer
Stainiess Steel Batler

SNy

3 case volume=s

Estimated Purge Volume: 2- §«:5- gal.

Sampling Eguipment:

[ v

T

JE—— ]

Stack Pump Discrete Bailer
Suction Pump A '_/_" Other:
Grundfos

Ciher:

Time Staried: (2400 hrs}
Time Completed: (2400 hrs)
Depth to Product: f
Depth fo Waler: fi

Hydrecarbon Thickness: o

Visua!l Confirmation/Description:

Siummer | Apsorbant Sock (circie one)

Amt Removed from Skimmer: gai
Amt Removed from Well: gal
Water Removed:
Product Transierred 1o

T

Start Time (purge). _ & & f}g/ Weather Conditions:
Sample Time/Date: _¢ 7/ ;/ 1 ¥ -8 o0 Water Color

Purging Fiow Rate: _{ - iy gpm.

Did well de-water? ./'Q ¢ | yes, Time:

Moo

L /"-’ﬁ/\.,

Odor: c?é’_ <

Sediment Description:
Volume: ;‘Jﬁé jogal.

Time Volume H Conductivity Temperayre 0.0 ORP
{2400 br.) (gat) P (umhos/cm) (C/ (mgh.) (mV}

o6 <o g G5 4137 633

ok i 9 L5t 1266 (53

27 <0 [ G54 _122] G379

LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE 1D (#) CONTAINER | REFRIG. PRESERV. TYPE | LABORATORY ANALYSES
A1 > xvoavial]l YES HCL CANCASTER  |TPH-G(BO15)/BTEX+MTRE(BZ60N
ETHANOL(8260)
"7 x 500mi Amber|  YES NP [ANCASTER _ [TPH-D

L
COMMENTS:  Bail sph(8" well)

Add/Repiaced Lock:

Add/Replaced Plug:

Size:




GerrLer-Ryan Inc.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING

FIELD DATA SHEET
Client/Faciiity #: Chevron #9-0290 Job Number: 385280
Site Address: 1802 Webster Street Event Date: ¥ . ¥ ¢ {inclusive)
City: Alameda, CA Sampler. Y
Well ID B- | Date Monitored: __yz- g .c ) Well Condition: € ., we SS
Well Diameter 2 in.
S Volume 314"= 0.02 1= 0.04 2= 0147 3"'=0.38
Total Depth Gotf 1 Factor (VF) =086 §=i02 6= 150 32%= 580
Depth to Water Ho1y R
1 -
G < ?3 WF (! 1 } 47 xa case volumes Estimated Purge Volume: %, gal.
) . . Time Started; (2400 hrs)
Purge Equipment: Sampling Equipment: Time Completed: (2400 hrs)
Disposable Bailer i Disposable Bailer e Depth to Product: ft
Stainless Steel Bailer Pressure Baiter Depth to Water: ft
Stack Pump Discrete Bailer Hydrocarbon Th%ckness:________&:‘_ﬂ
Suction Pump —————— Other: Visual Confirmation/Description:
Grundfos SE— Skimmer / Absorbant Sock (circle one)
Other: Amt Removed from Skimmer, gal
Amt Removed from Well: gal
Water Removed:
Product Transierred 10
W
Start Time {(purge): _¢* 7 ’L{ Weather Conditions: _ ¢ /(- - A
Sample Time/Date: & 7 4 5 18- g .o/ Water Color:_~ ey Qdor: 94 S
-
purging Flow Rate: - gpm. Sediment Description:
Did well de-water? if yes, Time: Volume: gat.
Time Volume " Conductivity Temperaiure p.O. ORP
(2400 hr.) (gal) e (umhosicm) ( ¢ 1P (mgL) {(mv)
O730 (25 L21¢6 [34Y 59
2232 ) .1 [hs b teo /
!‘Q/b‘? 515 ‘;":\'/ £ -"f! { 2’?3/'\' (’:r‘} Z-
LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE ID {#) CQNTA!NER REFRIG. | PRESERV. TYFE | LABORATORY ANALYSES
B- 1 {# xvoa vial YES HCL L ANCASTER TPH—G(BM5}!BTEX+MTBE(826{))I
H ETHANOL(B260)
_x ypaiah—ES HEL WWM%BE{B@%—}#EMWMQSO)
., x 500mi Amber YES NP LANCASTER TPH-D{BD15)
Do
COMMENTS:

Add/Replaced Lock:

Add/Replaced Plug:

Size:




7" GerrLer-Ryan Inc.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING
FIELD DATA SHEET

CienvFacility # Chevron #9-0290 Job Number: 385280

Site Address: 1802 Webster Street Event Date: X - ¥ o (inclusive)
City: Alameda, CA Sampler: T
”,/' , ar ’7 e P . .
Well iD B-% Date Monitored: “§ g e well Condition: C g W/ CS 5
Well Diameter 2 in.
T p Volume 3/4"= 0.02 1= 0.04 2= 017 3= (.38
Total Depth gy T Factor (VF) 4=066 =102 &= 150 12'= 580
Depth to Water 4.94% f P
i 3 A P Y o . Y -1 43 case volume= Estimated Purge Volume: 7 gal.

) . . Time Starled: {2400 hrs)
Purge Equipment: ) sampling Equipment: . Time Completed: (2400 hrs)
Disposable Bailer / Disposable Bailer e Depth o Product: ft
Stainless Steel Bailer Pressure Bailer Depth to Water: it

JE————

s

Hydrocarbon Thickness: ';;Z:ﬁ fi

Stack Pump Discrete Baier
Suction Pump —e Other: I vVisual Confirmation/Description:
Grundios [ — Skimmer { Absorbant Sock (circle one)
Other: Amt Removed from Skimmer: gal
Amt Removed from Welk gai
Water Removed:
Product Transterred to.
W=
Start Time (purge): ({4 ) Weather Conditions: _¢£ /e_%
Sample Time/Date: e A b] o Water Color: ¢ / o Odor: 4@)
Purging Flow Ratel &~ 3 gpm. Sediment Description:
Did weil de-water? If yes, Time: Volume: gal.
Time Volume M Conductivity Temperalure D.o. CRP
(2400 he.} (gal.) P (umhosicm) (c 1B {mglL) (V)
[l 46 2.5 ST {oéc (2.3
YeR < &y (e f2-3
=T by B
fz/Cn‘i 1 6 iorz G2 [
LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE ID (#) CONTAINER REFRIG. | PRESERV. TYPE LABORATORY ANALYSES
B N Fyxvosvial]  YES HCL CANCASTER _ |TPH-G(B015)/BTEX+MTBE(8260)
ETHANCL{E260)
xvogyiall _ YES MVM&_MW
— % 500mi Amber}  YES NP LANCASTER  [TPH-DB015)
COMMENTS:

Add/Replaced Lock:

Add/Repiaced Plug:

Size:




GerrLer-Ryan Inc.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING

FIELD DATA SHEET
Client/Facility #: Chevron #9-0290 Job Number: 385280
Site Address: 1802 Webster Street Event Date: 37 . EO {(inclusive)
City: Alameda, CA Sampler: Y
well ID B- & Date Monitored: X .8 o/ Weli Condition: S.ee wWieS ¢
Well Diameter 2 in. Ty T s =
e Voiume = 0. "= (.04 e (.47 3= Q.
Total Depth [¢. 20 # Faclor {VF) 4= 086 §'=102 8= 150 12’ 580
Depth to Water § .o f
{ ?, Ledis WF €. f 7 o 15 ? «3 case volume= Estimated Purge Volume: f y gai
. . . Time Started: {2400 tus}
Purge Equipment: Sampling Equipment: Time Compileted; (2400 hrs)
Disposable Baiter ﬁ" Disposabie Bailer -~ Depth to Product: #
Stainless Steel Baller Pressure Bailer Depth io Water: H
Srack Pump Discrete Badler Hydrocarbon Thickness: ____..___C;Z:_ﬁ
Suction Purmp e Other: - Visual Confurnation/Description
Grundfos J— Skimme / Absorbant Sock {circle one)
Other: Amt Removed from Skimmer. aal
Amt Removed from Well gal
Water Remaved:
Product Transferred 1o
]
Start Time (purge): .L ¥ @ Weather Conditions: (}Ze,w./
Sample Time/Date: & f¢ ! X 57 o 7 Water Coior: (//—ff_gf\, Qdor: e s
Purging Flow Rate: £.4 gpm Sediment Description:
Did well de-water? if yes, Time: Volume: gal.
Time Volume H Conductivity Temperaure D.0. ORP
(2400 hr.} (gal) P (urnhosicr) (¢ i F) {mgiL} (mV}
og35y 2 gid g30 594
g4y 4 JY. dal g4,
¢ 6] Lo 673 o 54 $79.2
LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE ID #) CONTAINER REFRIG. PRESERV. TYPE LABORATORY ANALYSES
B- b lvoa'-vigﬂbwwwwmmwmmv —
EFHANOLEZE0)
(,;? x voa vial YES HCL LANCASTER MTBE(B{)EHIETHANOL(BZBG}
-2 % 500ml Amber YES NP LANCASTER TPH-D(B(15)
COMMENTS:

Add/Replaced Lock:

Add/Replaced Plug:

Size:




Rvan Inc.

ﬂGETTLER

WELL MONiTOR%NGISAMPLING
FIELD DATA SHEET

Client/Facility # Chevron #9-0290 Job Number: 385280
Site Address: 1802 Webster Street Event Date: X . X.c 7 (inclusive)
City: Alameda, CA Sampler: YRS
Well 1D B- 77/ Date Monitored: X . %.¢ R Well Condition: S_ze w65
Well Diameter 2 in.

e Volume 3M47=0.02 1"={0.04 =017 3= (.38
Total Depth 25 R Factor (VF) =066 S=102 6" 150 12'= 580
Depth to Water ﬁ 9&

H - —
5 24 NF g 77 = {.4/  x3case volume= Estimated Purge Volurme: 7.3 gal.

. . . Time Started: (2400 hrs)
furge Equipment: ) Sampling Equipment: ' Time Completed: (2400 hrs)
Disposabte Bailer a Disposable Bailer v Depth to Product: ﬂ
Stainless Steel Bailer Pressure Bailer Depth to Water:

Stack Pump Discrete Bailer Hydrocarbon Thickness: _...,_._ﬁ—-———ﬁ
Suction Pump p————— Other: Visual ConfirmationfDescription:
Grundfos e Skimmer / Absorbant Sock {(circle one}
Other: Amt Removed from Skimmer, gal
Amt Removed from Well: gal
Water Removed:
Product Transferred to.
W'

Start Time (purge): _ & '},5‘,’/ Weather Conditions: _ €2 / Lot
Sample Time/Date: g5 ! ¥ - { _o 77 Water Color: ¢~ l¢ nn
Purging Flow Rate: 42 . 29pm. Sediment Description:

Odor. _wle™My

Did well de-water? if yes, Time: Volume: gat.
Time Volume H Conductivity Temperaty 0. ORP
(2400 hr) {gal) i (umhos/em) ( C i } (mgit.) (mv)
ad3e IR . éf‘L 1ig ) _ e®
o 34 > B S 19 v A28
of 3] 4. 157 _i26) (ot o
L ABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE ID {#) CONTAINER | REFRIG. | PRESERV. TYPE| LABORATORY ANALYSES
B- ") {Pxvoa viall __YES HCL TANGASTER  |TPH-G(B015)/BTEX+MTBE(8260)/
ETHANOL(8260)
% voa sl \ YES N\ _HCL N ANCASTE TBE(Bp2/E THAROL(B260)
x 50@mlAmber \YES” NHE—" [RNCASTER  |TeHD(8015]
L
COMMENTS:

Add/Replaced Lock:

Add/Replaced Plug:

Size:




WELL MONlTGRiNGiSAMPLING

FIELD DATA SHEET

Client/Facility #: Chevron #9-0290 Job Number. 385280

Site Address: 1802 Webster Street Event Date: g . Y .o (inclusive)

City: Alameda, CA Sampler: T e

Well ID B-/o Date Monitored: S - € well Condition: .S es WSS

Well Diameter 2 in.

e —— Votume 34m= .02 1= (.04 2= 047 3= 0.38
Total Depth ) - Factor {VF) wo0gs  s=102 6= 150 12'= 580
Depth to Water 5 s ﬁg ft. L P
fD - 4} WF ! 7 = 1 ‘Y 5’ X3 case volumes Estimated Purge Volume: 57 ) gat,
i . . Time Started: (2400 hrs)

Purge Equipment: . Sampling Equipment: o Time Campleted: (2400 hrs)

Disposabie Bailer \ ﬁ Disposabile Bailer / Depth to Product: fi

Stainiess Steel Bailer Pressure Bailer Depth o Water: f

Stack Pump Discrete Bailer kiycrocarbon Thickness.___. . as.

Suction Pump Other: Visual Confirmation/Description:

Grundfos T Siammes ! Absorbant Soeck (circle one)

Other: Amt Removed from Skimmer. gal
Amt Removed from Well: gal
Water Removed:
Product Transferred to:

Start Time (purge}: [¢ 20 Weather Conditions: __ / & Pen

Sample Time/Date: _| o4 771:57 /f ¢ | water Color ___~ [ e Odor: !5‘ L

purging Flow Rate. _o ") gprm. Sediment Description. -
Did well de-water? if yes, Time: Volume: gal.

Time Volume H Conductivity Temperatﬁ D.0. ORP
(2400 br.) (gab) F , (u mhosicm) { ¢! ) (mg/L) {(mv)
[ERY i 681 138! 63
..J:él..ié ) Z <3 ] 7 [ e O ??-j,’
o3 5.5 274 _137¢ (1%
LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE D (#) CONTAINER | REFRIG. FRESERY. TYPE | LABORATORY ANALYSES
B- (O 17 xvoaviail _YES HCL LANCASTER TER-G(B015)/BTEX+MTBE(8260)
ETHANOL(8260)
o vaE viat——YES HCL LANCASTER 1 MJ_BE_LM)#EWUV'
S % 500mi Amber]  YES NP LANCASTER | TPH-D{8015)
P
COMMENTS:

Add/Repiaced Lock: Add/Replaced Plug: Size:



GerrLer-Ryan Inc.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING
FIELD DATA SHEET

Job Number: 385280

Client/Facility #: Chevron #9-0290

Site Address: 1802 Webster Street Event Date: Y _ ¥-¢© 7 (inclusive)
City: Alameda, CA Sampler i . Sf e Ll e
Well ID B- l / Date Monitored: € -3 &) Well Condition: S w eS¢
Well Diameter 2 in.
i A~ \olume 3i4"= 0.02 1= (.04 2"= 017 3= (.38
Total Depth S . VM Factor (VF) =066 &=102 6= 150 12'= 5.80
Depth to Water L9y R -
G .2y wxF g7t ] = fe 6! «3 case volume= Estimated Purge Volume: 5 gal.
. . . Time Started: (2400 hrs)
Purge Equipment: Sampling Equipment: Time Compieted: (2400 hrs)
Disposable Bailer e g Disposable Bailer v Depth to Product: fi
Stainless Steel Bailer Pressure Bailer Depth to Water: . ft
Stack Pumgp Discrete Bailer Hydrocarbon Thickness:w__“________j@m:'__wﬂ
Suction Pump : Other: visual Confirmatien/Description:
Grundfos [ — Skimmer | Absorbant Sock (circle one}
Other: Arnt Removed from Skimmer: gal
Amt Removed from Well: gal
Water Removed:
Product Transferred to:
W'
Start Time (purge): H { 5 Weag)her Conditions: e Z&éq
Sampie Time/Date:_j {5 / % ’57“57 Y \Water Color: % Odor. 4, S
Purging Flow Rate: & gpm. Sediment Description:
Did well de-water? If yes, Time! Volume: gal.
Time Volume H Conductivity Temperature D.O. ORP
(2400 hr) (gal) P (umhos/cm) (¢t ED (mgiL) {mv)
o » P o P . i . )
112 £+3 6.6y foa* G 3k
4Lz Y Q»?}J [¢33 ¢3.7
. S &2 [¢ 2] Cd-o
LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE ID {#) CONTAINER REFRIG. | PRESERV. TYPE LABORATORY ANALYSES
B- ! {> xvoavial]l YES HCL LANGCASTER TPH-G(8015)/BTEX+MTBE(8260)/
ETHANOL(8260)
e —— L FARCASTER MTDERBU T 1T ARCIETEZ00)
) % 500m! Amber YES NF LANCASTER TPH-D(B015}
COMMENTS:
Add/Replaced Lock: Add/Repiaced Plug: Size:




2l GETTLER- Rvan Inc.

WELL MONITORING!SAMPLING
FIELD DATA SHEET

Client/Facility # Chevron #9-0290

Job Number: 385280

Site Address: 1802 Webster Street Event Date: 57 . ey (inclusive)
City: Alameda, CA Sampler: TN
well ID B-| 1 Date Monitored: 8.8 ¢ 1 well Condition: So Gwess
Well Diameter 2 in.
.y Volume 3i4"= 0.02 1= 0.04 2= 017 3"z (.38
Total Depth i> - o1 f Factor {VF) =066 =102 6'F 180 12'= 580
Depth to Water [N —
= TR L
4 ! O J —7 = /i€ x3case volumes Estimated Purge Volume: > gal.
. . . Time Staried: (2400 Trs}
Purge Equipment: Sampling Equipment: Time Completed: {2400 hrs)
Disposable Bailer -~ Disposable Baller "’/ Depth 1o Preduct: ft
Staintess Steel Bailer Pressure Bailer Depth jo Water: . ft
Stack Pump Discrete Bailer Hydrocarbon Thickness:, 7 — ..M
Suction Pump —— Other: Visual ConfirmationfDescription:
Grundtos [ —— Skimmer / Absorbant Sock (circie one)
C)t_her: Arnt Removed fram Skimmer? gal
Amt Removed from Wel: gat
Water Removed:
Product Transferred to:
WW )
Start Time (purge). jp5 @ Weather Conditions: _ fééh./ /
Sample Time/Date: _// /¢ { })7 - g* ‘;;,’7 Water Color. __ ¢ /Z&v Qdor: VA ¢ ( J
Purging Flow Rate: gpm. Sediment Description:
Did well de-water? If yes, Time: Volume: gal.
Time Volume M Conductivity ‘Temperature D.0. ORP
(2400 hr.) (gal.) s o mhos/cm) ( ¢ i B (gL} (mV)
(056 i.s” G.ef [Za7 &3¢
Leif % L-&d 1136 it
4le3 < LS9 1350 Gl g
1 ABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE 1D {#) CQNTAINER REFRIG. | PRESERV. TYPE LABORATORY ANALYSES
B- ] L {> xvoavil YES HCL LANCASTER TPH-GIB015YBTEX+MTBE(B260)
' ETHANOL(8280)
» T vom vl —¥EE ] HeT GRS TER M BE(BOZIETHANOHE260)
% 500m| Amber YES NP LANCASTER TPH-D(B015)
-
COMMENTS:
Add/Replaced Lock: add/Replaced Plug: Size:




ﬂ Gerrier-Ryan Inc.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING
FIELD DATA SHEET

Job Number: 385280

Client/Faciiity #1 Chevron #9-0290

Site Address: 1802 Webster Street Event Dale: X . 5 o7 (inclusive)
City: Alameda, CA sampler Sy f W e o
Weilt ID B- ] % Date Monitored: X X.¢) Well Condition: I
X_¥ . L Gl ICSS
Well Diameter 2 in.
M*—T“W Nolume 3j4"= 0.02 1"= 0.04 "= .17 "= (.38
Total Depth i i fl Factor (VF) =066 S=102 &= 160 12'= 580
Depth to Water s8R
. * . o
;jj £ 3 '?y WF (o ] = [, & L3 case volurmes Estmated Purge Voiume: Q y _gal
. . . Time Started: (2400 hrs)
Purge Equipment: Sampling Equipment: ) Time Completed: (2400 hrs)
Disposable Bailer ﬂ/ Disposable Bailer o Depth to Product f
Stainless Steel Bailer Pressure Bailer Depth jo Water: ft
Stack Pump Discrete Bailer Hydrocarbon Thickness: A7 *
Suetion Purap Ciher: Visual Confirmation/Description:
Grundos — Swimmer | Absorbant Sock (circie one}
Other: Amt Removed from Skimmer: gal
Amt Removed from Well: gal
Water Removed:
eroduct Transierred tol
L e
Start Time (purge). _ O ¢ 2 & Weather Conditions: __ £ »Ie,m,
Sample Time/Date: & 4 O / f F-0 ) Water Color, ¢ /,5&, Odor: __m / d

purging Fiow Rate: _ & ﬁ/ gpm.

Sediment Description:

Did weli de-water? if yes, Time: Volume: gal.
Time Volume H Conductivity Temperature D.O. ORP
(2400 hr) (gal) b (umhosfcm) (¢! &) (mglt) (mV)
oG 28 oy T3¢ P Geo. !
= b 30 ~ e 9 o3 Lol
3 d.oy .35 4 Iy oo
LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE D (#) CONTAINER | REFRIG, PRESERV. TYPE| LABORATORY ANALYSES
B- {5 {, xvoavial] YES HCL LANCASTER TPH-G{B015)BTEX+MTBE{B260)/
- ETHANOL{8260)
X.MWWM T BESOREIETHANCLE260)
7 x 500mi Amber|  YES NP LANCASTER  {TPH-D{8015)
CONMMENTS:

Add/Replaced Lock:

Add/Replaced Plug:

Size:




GerTLEr-Ryan Inc.

WELL MON%TORINGISAMPLING
FIELD DATA SHEET

# Chevron #9-0290 Job Number: 385280

Client/Facility

Site Address: 1802 Webster Street Event Date: X. 5. o7 {inclusive)
City: Alameda, CA Sampler: T e
i it i . g ) e ‘

well 1D B- - Date Monitored: A - 4 -0 ! Wwell Condition: S (US>
well Diameter 2 in.

- " Volume 3i47= 0.02 1= 0.04 2= 0.7 3= (.38
Total Depth Zéug? L, ft Factor (VF) =066 G=102 6= 150 12'= 580
Depth to Water ﬁf LByt .

iy, 7L WE e ! /I = ?/ -« 43 case volumes Estimated Purge Volume: C‘" gal.

' ’ ) _ Time Started: (2400 hrs)
purge Equipment: ) Sampling Equipment: Time Completed: (2400 hrs)
Disposable Bailer / Disposable Bailer - Depth to Product. ft

Pressure Balier Depth to Waler. ft

Stainless Steel Bailer

Discrete Bailer

[P e

Hydrocarbon Thickness: oowrslli !

gal

Stack Pump

Suction Pump T Other: Visual Confirmation/Description:

Grundios [ Skimmer { Absorbant Sock (circle one)

Cther: At Removed from Skimmer: gal
Amt Removed from well:
Water Removed:
Product Transferred to

W |
Start Time (purge). _ @24 v Weather Conditions: ) /ﬁé?\/
Sample Time/Date: /27 / 5 S0 7 Water Color. __ - / Ll Odor: A ovng
rd e

sediment Description:

Purging Flow Rate: _ & - L gpm.
Did well de-water? If yes, Time: Volume: gal.
Time Vajume H Conductivity Temperatue D.O. ORP
(2400 hw.} (gpl) P {umhos/cm) ( © I ) (mg/L) (mv)
j v s g9 _i%i} o2
ine’ 4 g.g9e {Lic G20
rpeo? £ 704 (it (2. %
LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE 1D (#) CONTAINER REFRIG. | PRESERV. TYPE LABORATORY ANALYSES
B- /¢ W voavial]  YES HCL LANCASTER TPH-G(8015)/BTEX+MTBE(8260)/
ETHANOL(8260)
. yeaviat—YES G- WW@ -
Ty s00m! Amper|  YES NP LANCASTER  [TPH-D{8015)
COMMENTS:

Add/Replaced Lock:

Add/Replaced Plug:

Size:




WELL MONITORINGISAMPL!NG
FIELD DATA SHEET

ClienvFacitity #: Chevron #9-0280

Job Number: 385280

Site Address;. 1802 Webster Street Event Date: . 5-o 7 (inclusive)
City: Alameda, CA Sampler: ~':\'f( oy [ e
I 4 ‘B Y. " P e
Well 1D B- |9 Date Monitored: *‘b/ e, well Condition: Cep vt S8
Well Diameter 2 in. -
; Volume 3i47= 0.02 1= 0.04 =017 3= 0.38
Total Depth A ft. Factor (VF) 4= 066 5'=1.02 = 450 12 580
7
Depth to Waler I fi.
Ll . ; -~
g;} o XF (9.1 1 7 /. 7/ _ x3case volume= Estimated Purge Volume: 53 gal
. . . Time Started: {2400 hrs)

Purge Equipment: . Sampling Equipment: Time Completed: (2400 hrs)

Disposable Bailer . { Disposable Bailer Depth to Product: ft

Siainless Steel Bailer Pressure Baiter Depth to Water: £

Stack Pump Discrete Bailer Hydrocarpon Thickness,______ 7 ft

Suction Pump ————— Other: Visual Confirmation/Description:

Grundfos [ — Skimmer / Absorbant Sock {(circle one)

Other: Amit Removed from Skimmer: ga!
Amt Removed from Well gal
Water Reroved:
Product Transferred to:

M

Weather Conditions: _¢2 Zg g

Start Time (purge): o { A

Sample Time/Date: & v | 8 ~8-+7 Water Color _ - f.on Odor: _+ Ly
Purging Flow Rate: . )/ gorT:. Sediment Description:
Did well de-water? if yes, Time: Volume: gal.
Time Volume H Conductivity Temperatue D.0. ORP
(2400 hr.) (gal.) P (umhosicm) (¢ 1B (rgiL.) (V)
nA0L Ly 7-15 1f4¢ 1/
ol - 7.3 (127 it
SEIK 27 R RN A N . id o3
L ABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE ID (#) CONTAINER | REFRIG. PRESERV. TYPE | LABORATORY ANALYSES
B- | & [ vos viall _ YES HCL LANCASTER TPH-G(8015)/BTEX+MTBE(8260)/
ETHANGL(8260)
voa Tl TE oL NG ASHER— ] TBE(B02HETHANOL(B260)
~y 500ml Amber| YES NP LANCASTER  |TPH-D(8015)
COMMENTS:

Add/Replaced Lock:

Add/Replaced Plug:

Size:




Lancaster
Laboratories 5 30507- 06

For Lancaster Laboratories use only

Acct, #: /OQO"f Sample # 5/239v0-2/

Group #: 002500

Lancastsr Laboratories, nc., 2425 New Holland Pike, PO Box 12425, Lancaster, PA 17605-2425 (717 656-2300
Copias: White and yellow should sccompany samples 1o Lancaster Laboratoriss. The pink copy should be retained by the cilent.

Analyses Requested /OS50 7/ b
Facility #;___SS#5-0290-OML GR#385280 Global IDFT0600100307 Matrix H’ T Preservation E:’d[?; Preservative Codes
Site Address: 802 WEBSTER STREET, ALAMEDA, CA e . o, Bormon
Chevron PSS Lead Co#‘;suitantpRACE # § ; =Hz80. O = Other
_GR, inc., 6747 Sierra Court, Suite J, Dublin, Ca. 94568 -] =8 ) & o1~ J value reporting needed
Consultant/Office: : - 29 ‘5 g :é 3 ~ Must mast lowest datection limits}
Consultant Prj» Mgr’;Deanna L. Hafd”‘g (deanna@gnnc.com) QE-} {:z] é = 5 5& (g possible for 8260 compounds
Consultant Phone #:925-551-7555 Fax # 925-551-7889 k-1 g 2 % 2 % g R N 8021 MTBE Corfimaation
-4 [ - — . -
Sampler: “ShE NSk o é wi2igl .| & ) 3 \$ ] Confirm highest hit by 8260 '
2 | E|EIE =\ g % 33 - [7J Confirm all hits by 8260 |
=— = o é. 5 |0 Em +lgl8] 3 % % < E [ Run ____ oxy's on highest hit
ate ime & =% I~ & & ‘
Sample Identification ot | commes | S18121 2 [l E|E|EIE[E) | B g™ L Fun __ oxy's on all hts
LA — - / v 2l Comments / Remarks
prlg-g a1l aris g1 ||V 7
@ | o745 gl AV /
2.5 12co glviv Y v 1
B-6 2915 8 v VY
%7 ofdy blvi v
-l {041 g A1V J
Bl ({35 1 A7V v
2\l {110 91 A7/ s
B-13 2940 T4 Wi Ed % v
B-14 [oi¢ v A7 v/
&.1{ of12) 9| /1/ |/ /
. > o A
;ur roL ime Requested {TAT) (please ciicle) S Eamied by _D? ® 42“??,9,,@ z * Wedz 2 / /E AL Eﬁt_}-] g’émme
s . 72 hour 48 hour = : ; o 7 y
uished o Time | Recaped Time
24 hour 4 day 5 day M / . 59-%87 1{;“) ﬁ% @g{d?
Relinquished by: - Date | Time | Recsivedby: | _Daia | Time—
Data Package Options (please circle if requived} e
00 Summary Type | - Full - - = -
Befinquished by Commercial Carrer: Recaived by: - Time
Type VI (Raw Data} [JCoelt Detiverabte not needEDIFEDD ) ?)ﬂf by '
WIP (RWQGB) uPs FedEx Other L IC A0 B B T80 %%
Disk Ternparaturs Upon Raceipt 1 Mt q G /ﬁ: C° | Custody Seals | Yas ) N
gia)

4804.01 tnoy Rev, 10/12/08




Lancaster ]
q | aboratories Analysis Report

2408 New Hollard Pike, PO Beat 12425, Lancesler, B, 17EDS-EAZS F7Y7-858-20300 Fax-717-556-268 1 wwwlancasieriabs com

ANALYTICAL RESULTS
Prepared for:
Chevron
5001 Bollinger Canyon Rd 14310

San Ramon CA 94583
925-842-8582
Prepared by:

Lancaster Laboratories

2475 New Holland Pike
Lancaster, PA 17605-2425

SAMPLE GROUP

The sample group for this submittal is 1050716. Samples arrived at the laboratory on Thursday, August 09,
2007. The PO# for this group is 0015014975 and the release number is SINHA.

Client Description Lancaster Labs Number
QA-T-070808 NA Water 5123920
A-1-W-070808 Grab  Water 5123921
B-1-W-070808 Grab  Water 5123922
B-5-W-070808 Grab  Water 5123923
B-6-W-070808 Grab  Water 5123924
B-7-W-070808 Grab  Water 5123925
B-10-W-070808 Grab  Water 3123926
B-11-W-070808 Grab  Water 5123927
B-12-W-07080% Grab  Water 5123928
B-13-W-070808 Grab  Water 5123929
B-14-W.070808 Grab  Water 5123930
B-15-W-070808 Grab  Water 5123931
ELECTRONIC CRA cfo Gettler-Ryan Attn: Cheryt Hansen

COPY TO



Lancaster .
éi Laboratories Analysis Report

$17-656-2800 Fax: T1T-E556-2681" www.lancasienabs.com

2476 New Hollaad Plke. PO Hox 12425, Lancame! A 178E% 2408 Y

Questions? Contact your Client Services Representative
Angela M Miller at (717 656-2300

Respectfuily Submitted,

/dw&w N Coglart

Susan M. Goshert
Group Leader



Lancaster

P Laboratories Analysis Report

2495 Mew Halland Pike, PO Box 12425, Lancaster, PA 17605-2425 - 717-656-2300 Eax717-658-2681 wwwlancasteriabs.com

Page | of |
Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. WW 5123920
QA-T-070808 NA Water
FPacility# 90250 Jobd# 385280 GRD
LB02 Webster St-Alameda TOE00100307 QA
Collected:08/08/2007 Aceount Number: 10904
gubmitted: 08/09/2007 09:40 Chevron
Reported: 08/24/2007 at 12:18 5001 Bollinger Canyeon Rd L4310
Discard: 09/24/2007 San Ramon CA S4583
02800
As Received
CAT As Received Method pilution
No. Analysis Name CAS Numbery Result Detecticn Units Factor
Limit
51728 TPH-GRO - Waters n.a. N.D. 50. ug/l E
The reported concentration of TPH-GRO does not include MTBE or other
gasoline constituents eluting prior to the C6 {n-hexane) TPHE-GRO range
start time.
060354 BTEX+MTBE by 8260B
02010 Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether 1634-04-4 N.D. 0.5 wg/l i
05401 Benzene 71-43-2 N.D. ¢.5 ug/l 1
05407 Toluene 1908-88-3 N.D. 0.5 ug/l 1
05415 Ethylbenzene 100-43-4 N.D. 0.5 ug/l i
06310 Xylene {(Total) 13306-20-7 N.D. 0.3 ug/l 1
State of California Lab Certification Fo. 2116
Bl1l Q¢ is compliant unless otherwise noted. Please refer to the Quality
Control Summary for overall QC performance data and associated samples.
Laboratory Chronicle
CAT Analysis Dilution
Ko, Analysis Name Method Trial#t Date and Time Analyst Factor
01728 TPH-GRC ~ Waters QW-846 8015E modified 1 08/10/2007 12:27 Steven A Skiles 1
06054 BTEX+MTBE by 82608 SW-B46 BZE60B 1 oB/17/2007 01:325 Michael A Ziegler 1
01146 GC VCA Water Prep SW-846 50308 1 08/10/2007 12:27 Sreven A Skiles 1
1 oa/17/20607 01:25 Michael A Ziegler 1

01162 GC/MS VOA Water Prep SW-8546 SC308



F Laboratories

Lancaster

Analysis Report

7425 New Holland Pike, PO Box 12425, Lancasier, PA 176052425 ¢ 747-656-2300 Fax: 717-656-2681° wwwlancasteriabs.com

Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. WW 5123921

A-1-W-0708B08 Grab Water
Facility$# 90250 Job# 385280 GRD
1802 Webster St-Alameda TO600100307 A-1
Ccollected:08/08/2007 07:15 by JA Account Number:
qubmitted: 08/08/2007 08:40 Chevron
Reported: Q8/24/2007 at 12:18
piscard: 09/24/2007 San Ramon CA 94583
290A1
As Received
CAT As Received Method
No Analysis Name CAS Numbexr Result Detection
: Limit
g1728  TPH-GRO - Waters n.a. 160. 50,
The reported concentration of TPH-GRO does not include MTBE or other
gasoline constituents eluting prior to the CE (n-hexane} TPH-GRO range
start time.
06609 TPH-DRC {(Waters) n.a. 2,100, 60,
Q6067 BTEX, MTBE, ETOE
01587 Ethanol 64-17-56 N.D. 50.
02010 Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether 1634-04-4 7 0.5
05401 Benezena 71-43-2 N.D. 0.5
05407 Toluene 108-88-3 N.D. 0.5
05415 Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 WD 0.5
066310 Xylene (Total) 1330-20-7 5. 0.5
State of Califormia Lab certification No. 2116
211 OC is compliant unless ctherwise noted. Flease refer to the Quality
control Summary for overall QT performance data and associated samples.
rLaboratory Chronicle
CAT Analysis
Ho Analysis Name Method Trialy Date and Time
G1728 TPH-GRO - Waters SW-546 801358 modified 1 gs/10/2007 18:15
0660S TPH-DRO (Waters) SW-846 BO15E 1 08/18/2007 05:58
06067 BTEY,, MIBE, ETOH GW-B46 B260B 1 0B/18/2007 18:40
pll4e o0 VOA Water Prep SH-845 SO30B 1 08/10/2007 18:15
01163 GC/MS VOR Water Frep op-846 50308 1 08/18/2007 18:40
02376 gxtracticn - fuel /TFH aW-g46 3510C 1 08/12/2007 15:15

{Waters)

Page 1 of |

10904

6001 Bollingexr Canyon rRd L4310

Dilution

Units Factox

ug/1l 1

ug/1l 2

ug/i 1

ug/1 1

ug/1 1

ug/1 1

ug/l 1

ug/l 1

pilution

Analyst Factor
gteven A Skiles 1
Diane V Do 2
Michael A Ziegler 1
greven A Skiles 1
Michasl A Ziegler i
2laine F Stoltzfus 1



L ancaster.

¥ Laboratorles

Analysis Report

2425 New Hollang Pike, PO Box 12425, Lancaster, PA 17605-2425 = 717-8

fLancaster Laboratories Sample No.

B-1-W-070808

Facility# 20290 Job# 385280

1802 Webster St-Alameda

Collected: 08/08/2607 07:45

Submitted: 08/09/2007 09:490
Reported: 08/24/2007 at 12:18
Discard: 08/24/2007

250BL

CAT

01728

066009

06067

01587
02010
05401
05407
05415
G&310

CAT

01728
066035
06067
01146
01163
02376

Analysis Name

TPH-GRO - Waters
The reported concentration o

gagoline constituents eluting pricr to the 08

start time.
TPH-DRO (Waters)

BTEX, MTBE, ETOH

Ethanol

Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether
Benzene

Tolusng

Ethylbenzene

Xylene {(Total!

Grab

by JA Account Number:
Chevron
San Ramon CA 94583
As Received
As Received Method
CAS Number Result petection
Limit
n.a. WD 50.

wWwW 5123822

Water

GRD

TOEO0100307 B-1

56-2300 Fax: 717-656-2681+ www lancasteriabs.com

Page | of ]

10904

5001 Bollinger Canyon RA L4310

£ TPH-GRO dees not include MTBE or ather
TPH-GRO range

(n-hexansa}

1.8 170,
64-17-5 H.D.
1634-04-4 6.

71-43-2 N.D.
108-8B-3 N.D.
106-41-4 N.D.
1330-20-7 N.D.

State of California Lab certification No. 2116

All QC is compliant unless ©
control Summary for overall

Analysig Name

TPH-GRO - Waters
TPH-DIRO (Waters)
BTEX, MTBE, ETOH

GC VOA Water Frep
GC/MS VOB Water Frep
gxtraction - Fuel/TPH
{(Waters)

thetwise noted.

oo nou

please refer to the Quality

oC performance data and associated samples.

Laboratory Chronicle

Method
SW-846
SW-84¢6
SW-846
SH-846
SW-846
SW-846

80158 modified
8015R
82608
50308
50308
3530C

Trial#
1

[T

pot

Analysis

Date and Time
ig:
11:
ig:
18:
19:
15:

08/10/2007
08,/17/2007
G8/1B/2007
08B/10/2007
0B/18/2007
n8/12/2007

36
10
03
e
03
15

pilution

Unite Factorxr

ug/1 1

ug/l 1

ug/l 1

ua/l 1

ug/1 1

ug/ 1

ug/l 1

ug/1 1

pilution

Analyst Factor
sreven A Skiles 1
Diane V Do 1
Michael A Ziegler 1
Steven B 3Skiles 1
Michael A Ziegler 1
Elaine F Stoltzfus 1



L ancaster

¥ Laboratories

Analysis Report

2425 New Holiand Pike, PO Box 124

Lancaster Laboratories Sample No.

B-5-W-070808 Grab
Pacility# 90290 Job# 385280

1802 Webster St-Alameda

follected:08/08/2007 12:00

Submitted: 08/09/2007 N8-.40
Reported: p8/24/2007 at 12:18
Discard: 09/24/2007

290BS

CAT

01728

06609

06067

01587
02010
05401
05407
05415
06310

CAT

No.

01728
06509
Q5067
01146
01163
02376

Analysis Name

TPH-GRO - Waters
The reported concentration of

gasoline constituents eluting prior to ©

start time.
TPH-DRO {Waters)

BTEX, MTBE. ETOH

Ethancl

Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether
Benzens

Toluene

Ethylbenzene

Xylene {Total}

WW 5123923

Water

by JA
As Received
CAS Number Result
n.a. 54 .

25, Lancaster, PA 17605-2425 = 717-656-2300 Eax. 717-656-2681*

GRD

TOEO0100307 B-5

www.lancasteriabs.com

account Number:

Chevron
6001 Bollinger Canyon R4 L4310
San Ramon CA 94583

As Received

Method

Detection
Limit

5G.

TPH-GRD does not include MTBE or other

L& . 13,000,
64-17-5 ®.D.
1634-04-4 3z.
71-43-2 N.D.
108-88-3 N.D.
100-41-4 N.D.
1330-20-7 N.D.

arate of California Lab certification Wo. 2116

811 QC is compliant unless ctherwise noted.
Control Summary for overail QC

Analysis Name

TPE-GRO - Waters
TPH-DRO (Watews]
BTEX, MTBE, ETOH

GC VOA Water Prep
GC/MS VOA Water Prep
Extraction - Fuel/TPH
{Haters}

performance data and asso

300.

oo oo o Wwn
[OLTET Y2 T ¥ BV

Laboratory Chronicie

Method
SW-846
SH-846
gW-846
SW-B46
SW-B4£
4W-B456

olsE modified
3015R
§2608
50308
SG30E
3510C

Trial#

e

ot Bt b b

Analysis
Date and Time
00
0%:
19:
4]
19

0Bf11/2007
gg/z23/2007
p8/18/2007
¢g/11/2007
0B/i8/2007
aB/12/2007

ne C& {n-hexane) TPH-GRC range

Please refer to the Quality
ciated samples.

10

R I

39
16
26
39
26
15

Page t of 1

10904

Dilution

Units Factor

ug/l 1

ug/l 10

ug/l 1

ug/l 1

ug/l i

ug/l 1

ug/l 1

ug/i 1

Dilution
Analyst Factor
steven A Skiles 1
Diane V Do 10
Michzel R Zieglex 1
steven B Skiles i
Michael A Ziegler 1
1

Elaine F Stoltzius



Lancaster
| aboratories

Analysis Report

2425 New Holland Pike, PO Box 12485, Lancasier, PA 176052425 717~

Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. WW 5123524
B-6-W-070808 Grab Water
Fagility# 90290 Job# 3852830 GRD
1802 Webster St-Alameda T0600100307 B-6
Collected:08/08/2007 0%9:15 by J& Account Number:
Submitted: 08/08/2007 09:40 Chevron
Reported: 08/24/2007 at 12:18
Discard: 09/24/2007 san Ramon CA 94583
29086
As Received
CAY As Received Method
No Analysis Name CAS RNumber Result Detection
Limit
06609 TPH-DRO (HWaters) 1.4 . 73, 50.
02188 BTEX, MTBE
02172 Methyl tert-Butyl Ether 1634-04-4 1,300, 13.
The vial submitted for volatile analysis did not have a pH < 2 at the time
of analysis. Due to the volatile nature of the analytes, it is not
appropriate for the laboratory to adjust the pH at the time of sample
receipt. The pH of this sample was pH = 7.
01594 BTEX+5 Oxygenates+EDC+EDB+ETOR
01587 Ethanol 64-17-5 N.D. 50,
The vial submitted for volatile analysis did not have a pH < 2 at the tiwme
of analysis. Due to the volatile nature of the analytes, it is not
appropriate for the laboratory to adjust the pH at the time of sampie
receipt. The pH of this sample wag pH = 7
Srate of California Lab Certification NMo. 2116
All QC is compliant unless otherwise noted. Please refer to the guality
Control Summary for overall QC performance data and associated samples.
Laboratory Chronicle
CAT Analysis
No Analysis Name Method Trial# Date and Time
06608 TEH-DRO {(Waters) SW-846 BO15B i 08/17/2007 11:33
023159 BTEX, MTBE SW{-846 BOZLIB 1 0B8/11/2007 02:30
01594 BTEX+S SW-846 BZ6DR kY 08/17/2007 02:45
Cxygenates+EDC+EDE+ETOH
01146 GO VOB Water Prep SW-946 50308 1 OBR/f11/2007 02:30
01163 GC/MS VOA Water FPrep SW-846 HOI0UE 1 NR/1T/20CT 02:45
02378 Fxbracticn - Fuel/TPH SW-846 3510C 1 0871272007 15:15

(Waters)

B856-2300 Fax:717-656-2681 www.lancasieriabs.com

Page | of !

10304

6001 Bollinger Canyon R4 L4310

Dilutien

Units Facter

ug/l 1

ug/1 5

ug/l 1

Dilution

Analyst Factor
Diane V Do 1
Steven A Skiles 5
Michasl A Ziegler 1
Sreven A Skiles 5
Michael A Ziegler I
Elaine F Stoltzfus 1



Lancaster ]
7 | aboratories Analysis Report

2425 New Holland Pike, PO Box 12425, Lancaster, B 17805-2425 = 717-656-2300 Fax: T17-856-2681 www.lancasieriabs.com

Page 1 of |
Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. WW 5123925
E-7-W-070808 Grab Water
Pacility# 90290 Job# 385280 GRD
1802 Webster St-Alameda TOECO100307 B-7T
Collected:08/08/2007 08:45 by JA Account Number: 10904
Submitted: 08/09/2007 09:40 Chevron
Reported: 08/24/2007 at 12:18 6001 Bollinger Canyon Rd L4310
Discard: 09/24/2007 San Ramon CA 94583
29087
As Received
CAT As Received Method Dilution
No. Analysis Name CAS Number Result petaction Units Factor
Limit
01728  TPH-GRO - Waters n.a. .o, 50. ug/ 1 1
The reported concentracion of TPH-GRO does not include MTBE cr other
gasoline constituents eluting prior to the C6 (n-hexanes} TPH-GRO range
start time.
QE0E7 BTEX, MTBE, ETCH
01587 Ethaneol £4-17-5 K.D. 5C. ug/l T
52010 Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether 1634-04-4 WD 0.5 ug/l 1
05401 Benzense 71-43-2 H.D. 0.5 ug/ 1 i
¢5407 Toluene 108-88-3 N.D. 0.5 ug/l 1
05415 Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 N.D. 0.5 ug/1 i
06310 Xylene {Tatall 1330-2G-7 N.B. 0.5 ug/l 1
state of California Lab certification No. 2116
211 OC is compliant unless otherwise noted. Please refer to the Quality
control Summary for overall QC pericrmance data and associated samples.
Laboratory Chronicle
CAT analysis Pilution
¥o. Analysis Name Method Trial# Date and Time Analyst Facter
01728 TPH-GRO - Waters SW-846 BR15D modified 1 n8/11/2007 01:01 Steven A Skiles i
0e087 BTEX, MTRE, ETOH su-f46 G2608 i 08/18/2007 19:4% michael A Zieglex 1
01146 ¢ VOA Water Prep SW-B46 G030E 1 0g/11/2007 01:0% sreven A Skiles 1

pt

01163 GC/MS VOA Watexr Prep SW-846 50308 0B/18/2007 15:49 michael A Zieglevr



Lancaster,

¥ Laboratories

Analysis Report

2425 New Holland Pike, PO Box 12425, Lancasler, PA 17605-2425 « 717-656-2300 Fax: 717-6856-2

Lancaster Laboratories Sample No.

B-10-W-070808 Grab
Facility# 90290 Job# 385280

1802 Webster St-Alameda

Collected:08/08/2007 10:42

gubmitted: 08/09/2007 09:40
Reported: 08/24/2007 at 12:18
Discard: 09/24/2007

29010

CAT

01728

0&608

06067

01587
02010
05401
Q5407
05415
06210

CAT

61728
06603
06067
01146
01163
02376

Analysis Name

TPH-GRO - Waters
The reported concentration of

gasoline constituents eluting prior to the C6

start time.
TPH-DRC {Waters)

BTEX, MTBE, ETOH

Ethanoi

Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether
Benzene

Toluene

Ethylbenzens

Xylene ({Total)

by JA
As Received
CAS Rumbelr Resgult
n.a. N.D.

WwW 5123928

Water

GRD

TE600100307 B-10

sa1 - wwwlancasteriabs.com

Account Rumber:

Chevron
5001 Bollinger Canyon Rd L4310

San Ramon ChA 94583

As Received

Method

Detection
Limit

50.

Tpu-GRO does not include MTBE or other

n.a. 120.
64-17~5 N.D.
1634-04-4 7.

71-43-2 N.D.
108-88-3 N.D.
100-47~4 N.D.
1330-20-7 N.D.

grate of California Lab Certification No. 2116

a1l OC i compliant unless otherwise noted.

tn-hexane)

50.

f'en T o T o S i T e R
ESCIET S BN VoI T ¢ T

TPH-GRO range

please refer toc the Quality

Control Summary for overall QU performance data and agsociated samples.

Anzlysis Name
TPH-GRO - Waters
TPH-DRC {(Waters)
BTEX, MTBE, ETOH

GO VOR Water Prep
GC/MS VoA Water Prep
Extraction - Puel/TPH
(Waters!}

Laboratory Chronicle

Method
SW-846
SW-846
SW-B46
SEW-846
ShH-84¢6
SW-846

8015R modified
BO15E
82608
SG30B
SO30E
3510C

Trial#
1

e

Analysis
pate and Time
[LERH
156
20:
G1:
20:
15:

o8/11/2007
08/17/2007
08/18/2007
08/11/2007
0§/18/2007
DR/L3/2007

il

22
iz
22
12
15

Page 1 of 1

10804

Pilution

Units Factor

ug/l 1

ug/l 1

ug/1 i

ug/l 1

ug/1 i3

ug/l 1

ug/L 1

ug/1 1

Dilution

Analyst Factor
Steven A Skiles 1
Diane V Do 1
Michael A Zisgler 1
steven A Skiles 1
Michael A Ziegler 1
Eiaine ¥ Stoltzfus i



L.ancaster )
P Laboratories Analysis Report

2425 New Holland Pike, PO Box 12425, Lancasier, P 17605-2425 - 717-656-2300 Fax 717-85¢-2881 www. lancasteriabs.com

Page | of |

Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. WW 5123927

B-11-W-070808 Grab Water

Facility# 90290 Job# 385280 GRD

1802 Webster St-Alameda T0600100307 B-11

Collected:08/08/2007 11:35 by JA Account Number: 10204

Submitted: 08/0%/2007 09:40 Chevron

Reported: 08/24/2007 at 12:18 6001 RBollinger Canyon Rd L4310

Discard: 09/24/2007 San Ramon CA 94583

29011
As Received

CAT As Received Method pPilution

No. Analysis Name CAS Number Result Detection Tnits Factor
Limit

01728 TPH-GRO - Waters L& 730, 50. ug/1 1

The reported concentration of TPH-GRO does not inciude MTBE or other
gasoline constituents eiuting prior to the C6 (n-hexane} TPH-GRO range
gstart time.
06609  TPH-DRO {Waters) n.a. 9,800. 29¢. ug/l 10

pE0s7  BTEX, MTBE, ETOH

01587  Ethanol 64-17-5 N.D. 2,500. ua/l 50
02010 Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether 1634-04-4 50,000, 250. ug/l 500
05401  Benzene T1-43-2 N.D. 25. ug/l 5C
05407 Toluene 108-88-3 N.D. 25. ug/1l 50
05415 Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 N.D. 25. ug/1 50
36310 Xylene (Total) 1330-20-7 N.D, 25. ug/l 50

state of California Lab Certification No. 2116

a1l OC is compliant unless ctherwise noted. Please refer to the Quality
Controcl Summary for overall QC performance data and associated samples.

Laboratory Chronicle

CAT Analysis Dilution
Ne. Analysis Name Method Trial# Date and Time Analyst Factor
01728 TPH-GRO - Waters sW-846 80158 modified 1 08/11/20067 21:20 Steven A Skiles 1
0660% TPH-DRO {Waters) sW-R46 80158 i ne/23/2007 10:03 Diane V Do 16
el STEX, MTBE, ETOH SW-546 B260B 1 08/1872007 20:35 Michael A Ziegler 5C
06067 BTEY, MTBE, ETOH SW-846 BZ60B 1 08/16/2007 20:58 Michael A Ziegler 500
01146 GC VOA Water Prep SW-g845 50308 i 0B/11/2007 21:20 Steven A Skiles 3
01163 GC/ME VOA Water Prep SW-846 5030B 1 08/18/2007 20:35 Michael A Ziegler 50
011632 GO/MS VOR Water Prep SW-846 5030RB 2 08/18/2007 20:58 Michael A Ziegler 5090
02376 Extraction - Fuel/TPH gW-546 35100 1 08/12/2007 15:15 Elaine F Stoltzfus 1

{(Waters)



¥ Laboratorles

| ancaster

Analysis Report

2405 New Holland Pike, PO Box 12425, Lancasier, PA 176052425 - 717-656-2300 Fax: 717-656-2681> www.lancasteriabs.com

Page t of |
Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. WW 5123828
B-12-W-070808 Grab Water
Facility# 50280 Job# 385280 GRD
1802 Webster St-Alameda TG600100307 B-12
Collected:08/08/2007 11:10 by JA Account Number: 10304
submitted: 08/09/2007 05:40 Chevron
Reported: 0B/24/2007 at 12:319 5001 Bollinger {anyon Rd L4310
Discard: 09/24/2007 san Ramon (A S4583
25012
As Received
QAT As Received Method Dilution
No Analysis Name CAS Number Result Detection Tnits Factor
Limit
¢1728 TPH-GRO - Waters n.a. 1,300, 50. ug/1l 1
The reported concentration of TPH-GRC does not inciude MTBE or other
gasoline constituents eluting pricr to the C6 in-hexane] TPH-GRC range
start time.
Q6608 TPH~DRO {Waters) n.&. 480. 50. ug/1 i3
06067 BTEX, MIBE, ETCH
01587 Ethanol 64-17-5 N.D. 50. ua/l 1
02010 Methyl Tertiary Butyl Bther 1634-04-4 45, 0.5 ug/i h3
05401  Benzene 71-43-2 0.9 0.5 ug/l i
n5407 Toluene 108-88-3 N.D, G.3 ug/l 1
05415 Ethyibenzene 100-41-4 N.D, 0.5 ug/l 1
06310 Xylene (Total) 1330-20-7 .9 0.5 ug/l 1
State of California Lab certification Ne. 2116
211 QC is compliant unless otherwise noted. Please refer to the Quality
Ccantrol Summary for overall QC performance data and asspciated samples.
Laboratory Chronicle
CAT Analysis Dilution
No Analysis Name Method Trial¥é Date and Time Analyst Factor
01728 TPE-GRO - Waters QW-646 BO15E wmodified 1 08/11/2007 02:06 steven A Skiles 1
06605 TPH-DRO {Waters) SW-H46 BOLEEB 1 o/ /2007 12:19 Diane V Do 3
36067 BRTEX, MTBE, ETOH SW-846 B260B 1 gs/i8/2007 21:23 Michael A Ziegler 1
01146 GC VOA Water Prep syi-B46 S5020E 1 0B/11/2007 02:06 Steven A Skiles 1
01163 GC/ME VOA Water Frep SW-B46 5030 i 08/18/2007 21:21 Michael A Ziegler 1
92376 Extraction - Fuel/TFH SW-846 38510C 1 a8/12/2007 15:15 Elaine F Stoltzfus H

{Waters}



Lancaster

¥ |aboratories

Analysis Report

2425 New Hotland Pike, PO Box 12425, Lancasler, A 17605-2425 »717-656-

Lancaster Laboratories Sample No.

B-13-W-070808

Facility# 90280 Job# 385280

1802 Webster St-Alameda

Coliected:08/08/2007 09:40

Submitted: 08/03/2007 09:40

Reported:

Discard: 09/24/2007

29013

HNo.

01728

066032

Qe067

01587
02010
05401
05407
05415
06310

CAT

No.

01728
06603
CE06"
(1146
01163
02376

Analysis Name

TPH-GRC - Waters

The reported concentration of TPH-GRO doss not include MT

Grab

08/24/2007 at 12:18

CAS Number

WW 5123929

Water

GRD

T0600100307 B-13
by JA

As Received
Result

n.a. 1440

2300 Fax: 717-656-2681 www.lancastariabs.com

Account Numbey:

Chevron
6001 Bollinger Canyon R4 L4330
San Ramon CB 94583

gasoline constituents eluting prior t¢ the C6 {n-hexane!

start time.
TPH-DRO {Waters)

RTEX, MTBE, ETOH

Etrhanol

Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether
Benzens

Toluene

Ethylbenzene

Xylene {Total)

L& . 330.
64-17-5 .D.
1634-04~4 4.

T1-43-2 .D.
108-858~3 N.D.
100-41-4 N.D,
1330-2G6-7 N.D.

Srate of California Lab certification No. 2116

All QC is compliant unless othe
Control Summary for overall QC

Analysis Name

TPH-GRO - Waters
TPH-DRCG {Waters)
BTEK, MTBE, ETOH

GC VOA Water Frep
GC/MS VOA Watey Prep
sxtraction - Fael/TPH
{Waters)

rwise noted.
performance data

as Recelved

Method

Detection
Limit

50,

BE or other
TPH-GRO

50.

o OO Do OWn
[FERRREE RN B 1 B 1 B

Laporatory Chronicle

Kethod
SH-846
SW-B46
SW-546
QW-84¢8
SW-846
SW-B46

20158 modified
8L15E
82608
50308
5030
3518C

trial#
1

[

[

Analysis
Date and Time
02:
12:
21i:4
0zZ:

08/311/2007
0g/17/2007
08/18/2007
08/11/2007
08/18/2007
08/12/2007

range

21

15:

please refer to the Quality
and associated samples.

28
42

28

:44

15

Page | of |

103904

Pilution
Tnits Factor
ug/1l 1
ug/l 1
ug/l 1
ug/1 1
ug/l 1
ug/1l 1
ug/l 1
ug/l 3
pilution
Analyst Factor

sreven A Skiles
Diane V Do
Michael A Ziegler
steven R Skiles
Michael A Ziegler
Elaine F Stoltzfus

1

HoH e ke b



Lancaster )
P | aboratories Analysis Report

2425 MNew Holland Pike, PO Box 12425, Lancaster, s 17605-2425 « 717-655-2300 Fax 717-656-2861 www.iancasteriabs.com

Page 1 of
Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. WW 5123930
B~-14-W-070808 Grab Water
Facility# 950290 Job# 185280 GRD
1802 Webster St-Alameda T0600100307 B-14
Collected:08/08/2007 10:15 by JA Account Number: 10904
gubmitted: 08/09/2007 09:40 Chevron
Reported: 08/24/2007 at 12:179 6001 Bollinger Canyon Rd L4310
Discard: 09/24/2007 San Ramon CA 94583
29014
As Received
CAT As Received Method pilution
Ho. Analysis Name CAS Number Result Detection Units Factor
Limit
01728 TPH-GRO -~ Waters n.a. N.D. 50, ug/l 1
The reported concentration of TPH-GRO does not include MTBE or other
gasoline constituents eluting prior to the CE (n-hexane) TPH-GRO range
start time,
06603  TPH-DRO (Waters) n.a. 330. 50. ug /1 1
06067 BTEX, MIBE, ETOH
51587 Ethanol 64-17-5 N.D. 50, ug/l 1
02010 Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether 1634-04-4 94 . 0.5 ug/l 1
05401 Benzene 71-43-2 N.D. 0.5 ug/l 1
05407 Toluene 108-88-3 N.D. 0.5 ug/1 1
05415 Ethylbenzens 100-41-4 N.D. 0.5 ua/l 1
06310 Xylene {Total; 1330-20-7 N.D, 0.5 ug /1 1
State of California Lab Certification No. 2116
ALl OC is compliant unless stherwise noted. Please refer to the Quality
Control Summary for overall QC performance data and associated samples.
Laboratory Chronicle
CAT Analysis Dilution
No. Analysis Name Method #rial# Pate and Time Analyst Factor
01728 TPH-GRO - Waters SW-H46 BOLDE modified kS 08/11/2007 02:4% asteven A Skiles i
06608 TPH-DRO (Waters) oW-g846 HOLGE 1 08717720607 13:05 Diane V Do 1
06067 BRTEX, MTBE, BTOH SW-846 82608 i g8/18/2007 22:07 Michael A Ziegler 1
0146 GC VoA Water Prep SH-846 50308 1 08/11/2007 02:42 Steven Rk Skiles 1
01163 GC/MS VOA Water Prep SW-846 S0Z0E 1 GR/18/2007 £3:07 Michasl A Zieglew 1
02376 sxtraction - Fuel/TPH SW-846 3510C 1 a8/12/2007 15::5 Flaine F Stoltzfus 1

{Waters}



| ancaster ]
V' Laboratories Analysis Report

2425 New Holland Pike, PO Box 12425, Lancasier. PA 17605-2425 « 717-856-2300 Fax 717-656-2681 www. lancasteriabs.com

Page 1 of §
Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. WW 51239831
B-15-W-070808 Grab Water
Facility# 902%0 Job# 385280 GRD
1802 Webster St-Alameda wO600100307 B-15
follected:08/08/2007 08:20 by JR Account Number: 10904
gubmitted: 08/0%/2007 09:40 Chevron
Reported: 08/24/2007 at 1Z2:19 6001 Rollingey Canyon Rd L4310
Digscard: 08/24/2007 Sann Ramon CA 94583
28015
As Received
CAT As Recaived Method Dilution
No. Anajlysis Name CAS Number Rasult Detection Units Factor
) Limit
n1728 TPH-GRO - Waters n.a. N.D. 50. ug/ L 1
The reported concentration of TPH-GRO does not inglude MTBE o other
gasoline constituents eluting prior to the C6 (n-hexane} TPH-GRO range
start time.
06609 TPH-DRO (Waters) n.a. 50. 50. ug/l i
06067 BTEX, MIBE, ETCH
41587 Bthanol £4-17-5 N.D 50, ug/l 1
02010 Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether 1634-04-4 N.D .5 ug/l 1
05401  Benzene 71-43-2 N.D 0.5 ug/l 1
05407  Toluene 108-88-3 N.D 0.3 ug/l 1
05415 Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 N.D 0.5 ug/l 1
06310 Xylene (Total) 1330-20-7 N.D G.5 ug /1 1
Srate of California Lap certification No., 2116
L1l QC is compliant unless otherwise noted. Please refer to the Quality
Control Summary for overall LC performance data and associated samples.
Laboratory Chronicle
CAT Analysis Dilution
No. Analysis Name Method Trial# Date and Time Analyst Factor
g1728 TPE-GRO - Waters SW-B46 B015B medified 1 08/11/2007 03:13 steven A Skiles 1
06609 TPH-DRO (Waters) SW-844 BULBB 1 08/317/2007 13:27 Diane Vv Do 1
DEQE7 B|TEX, MITBE, ETOH SW-846 8260B 1 06/18/2007 22:30 Michael A Ziegler 1
01146 GC VOB Water Prep SW-846 S030B 1 08/11/2007 03:11 Steven A Skiles 1
01163 SC/ME VOA Water Prep SW-846 S030B 1 GR/18/2007 22:30 Michael A Zieglex =
Q2376 Extraction - Puel/TPH SW-846 35100 1 08/12/2007 15:15 Elaine F Stoltzfus 1

{Haters)



4' L ancaster

Laboratories Analysis

Report

2475 New Holiand Pike, PO Rox 12425, Lancaster, PA 17B05-2425 « 7T17-656-2300 Fax: 717-655-2681+ www lancasteriabs.com

Quality Control Summary

Client Name: Chevron Group Number: 1050716
Reported: 08/24/07 at 12:19 FM

Matrix QO may not be reported if gite-specific QC samples were not
submitted. In these situations, to demonstrate precision and acouracy at
a batch level, a LOS/LCSD wasg performed, unleszs otherwise specified in the
method.

Laboratory Compliance Quality Control

Blank Blank Report LCS LCED LCS/LesD
Analysig Name Result MDL Units %REC SREC Limits
Ratch number: C07222R08A Sample number(s}: 5123924
Methyl tert-Buryl Ether oD, 2.5 ug/l 90 160 B2-124
Batch number: 07222A20A Sample number{s): 5123920-5123922
TPH-GRO - HWaters N.D. 50. ug/1 100G 22 75-135
Bateh number: 0722300032 sample number (8] : 5123521-5123924,5123926-5123931
TPH-DRC (Waters! N.D. 29. ug/ L 75 BS £3-110
Batch number: 07223AZ0A gample number(s}: £123923,5123925-5123926,5323828-5123931
TPH-GROC - Waters H.D. 50. ug/1 101 SB 75-135
Batch number: 072238208 gample number{s): 5123927
FTPH-GRO - Watexs N.D. 5C. ug/1 101 98 T5-13%
Batch numbey: DOTZ2B3AR sample number (s}: 5123920
Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether ¥.D. 0.5 g/l 89 73-119
Benzene W.D. 0.5 ug/1 20 75-119
Toluene N.D. 0.5 ug/l a2 85-115
Ethylbenzens w.D. 0.5 ug/l 80 52-11%9
Xylene (Total) N.D. 0.5 ua/l 93 83-113
Batch number: DO72284RA Sample number{s}): 5123924
Ethanol N.D. 50. ug/1 113 39-1861
Batrch mumber: DOT72303AR8 sample number {(s): 5123921-5123923,5123925-5123931
Ethanol K.D 50. ug/1 21 39-161
Methyl Tertiary Butyl Bther H.D 0.5 ug/l 97 73-119
Benzene N.D 0.5 ug/l 96 78-119
Toluene N.D ¢.5 ug/1 95 85-115
Ethylbenzens N.b 6.5 ug/1 95 §2-118
Xylene (Total) H.0 0.5 ug/l 37 83-113

Sample Matrix Quality Control
the sampie used in conjunction with the matrix spike

Unspiked {UNSPH}
the sample used in conjunction with the duplicate

packground {BEG!

[}

MS8 ¥MsD M8 /MBS0 RPL BEG DUP
Anelysis Name %REC SREC Limits RPD MAX Conc cong
satch number: 07222A082 Sample number{s): 5123324 UNSPK: pP1238E¢6
Methyl tert-Butyl Ether 163 70-132
Batch numbey: OT722ZA203 Sample number {s): 5123920-5123822 UMSPK: P123903
TPH~-GRO - Waters 112 £3-154

*_ Dutside of specification
(1) The result for one or both determinations was less than five times the LOQ.
(2) The background result was more than four times the spike added.

Page 1 of 4
RPD RPD Max
11 30
8 30
13 20
3 30
3 30
DUP Dup RPD
RPD Max_



| ancaster ]
¥ Laboratories Analysis Report

2425 New Holland Pike, PO Box 12425, Lancasier, PA 17605-2425 + 717-656-2300 Fax: 717-656-2681 www.jancasteriabs.com

Page 2 of 4
Quality Control Summary
Client Name: Chevron Group Number: 1050716
Reported: 08/24/07 at 12:1% PM
gample Matrix Quality Control
Unspiked (UNSPX) = the sample used in conjunction with the matrix spike
Background (BKG) = the sample used in coniunction with the duplicate
M3 MED MS/MED RPD BEKG DUP Dup Dup RPD
Analysis Name %REC SREC Limits RPD MEX Cong Cong RPD Max
Ratch number: 07223A20A Sample number {5) : 5123923,512392545123926,5123928A5123931 TMSPR: 5123923
TPE-GRO - Waters a8 63-154
Batch nueber: 07223R20B Sample numper(s): 5123927 UNSPK: P123323
TPH-GRO - Waters 108 63-154
Ratch number: DO722B3RA Sample number(s): 5123920 NSPK: P122811
Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether G4 34 69-127 0 30
Benzene 28 ] B3-128 1 30
Teluene 87 101 §3-127 4 30
Erhylbenzens 29 99 82129 0 30
iylene (Total) 99 102 82-130 2 30
Batch number: DO72284AA Sampie number{s): 5123924 UNSPK: P121852
Ethanol 97 82 41-159 16 30
Batch number: DO72303AA7 Sample numpar{s): 51239231-5123823,5123925-5123231 UNSPK: P123938
Ethanol 108 107 41-159 2 20
Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether 87 96 £8-127 I 30
Benzene 100 9g B3-128 1 30
Tcluene 23 56 §3-127 2 30
Ethylbenzene 100 97 B2-122 3 30
Xylene {Total) 101 94 82-130 4 an

surrogate Quality Control

Surrogate recoveries which are cutside of the QC window are confirmed
unless attributed to dilution or otherwise noted on the Analysis Report.

Analysis MName: TPH-GRO - Wabers
Batch number: 07222A08A
Trifiuorotoluene-F

Blank 28

LCE 101
LCED 140

Me 98
Limits: 63-135%

Analysis Name: TPH-GRO - Waters
Batch number: 07222B20A
Triflucretoluena-F

53123320 79
5123921 83
5123922 7e
Blank 80
ncs 124

*_ Qutside of specification
{13 The result for one or both determinations was less than five times the L.OQ.
(2} The background result was more than four times the spike added.



L ancaster .
V| aboratories Analysis Report

2425 New Holland Pike, PO Box 12425, Lancaster, FA 1T7R05-2425 »717-658-2300 Fax:717-656-2681* www.lancasteriabs.com

Page 3 of 4

Quality Control Summary

Client Name: Chevron Group MNumber: 1050716

Reported: 08/24/07 at 12:19 FM
gurrogate Quality Control

LCED 122
M5 130
Limits: 63-135

mnalysis Name: TPH-DRO (Waters!
Batoh number: 072230003A

Grthoterphenyl

5123921 121
5123522 82
5123923 146*
51230224 86
5123926 84
5123927 24
5123928 93
5123929 8%
5123930 i
5123931 506
Blank 105
LCE 101
LCSD 108
Limits: 56-131

Analysis Mame: TPH-GRO - Waters
Batch number: 07223R20A
Trifluorotoluene-F

53123923 77
5123925 78
5123926 79
5123928 131
5123929 az
5123530 79
5123931 79
Blank 79
LCE 115
LCsD 123
MS 127
Limits: 63-135

Analysis Name: TPH-GROC - Waters
match number: 072234208
Triflucrctoluene-F

5323527 28
Blank 80
LCS ilg
L.CSD 123
MS 127
Limits: £3+-135

inalysis Name: BTEX+MTBE by 8260B
Batch number: DO72283AA

Dibromefluoromethane 1,2-Dichleorcethane-d4 Toluene-dé 4-Bromofluorobenzene

*. Outside of specification
(1) The result for one or both determinations was less than five times the LOQ.
{2) The background result was more than four times the spike added.
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Quality Control Summary
Client Name: Chevron Group Number: 1050716
Reported: 08/24/07 at 12:12 PM
gurrogate Quality Control
5123920 a1 83 87 &7
Blank 86 Be BE 88
LCE a6 91 B8 93
M3 88 89 87 51
MSD 88 EL B& 91
Limits: 80-ile TT-113 g0-112 TE-113
Analysis Name: BTEX+S Oxygsanates+EDC+ED8+ETOH
Bateh number: DO72284AR
Dibromefluoromethane 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 Toluene-48 4-Bromef luorobenzens
5123524 88 86 86 g5
Blank 87 87 8BS 83
LCs a7 87 85 EE
M3 88 87 a6 ’ 50
MSD 21 90 89 93
Limits: BG-116 77113 §0-113 78-113
mnalysis Name: BTEX, MTBE, ETCH
Batch number: DO7R303AA
pibromofluoromethane 1,2-bichloroethane-d4 Taluene-08 4-Bromofluorobenzens
53123921 92 81 87 59
5123922 g2 31 86 a6
5123923 91 g1 86 87
5123925 &0 91 25 85
5312382¢ 9z g1 88 88
5123927 80 90 86 85
5123928 87 a7 83 92
5123828 90 90 g5 B8
5123930 a0 91 86 8&
5123631 87 Ba 83 82
Blank 8g a0 87 87
ncs g8 S0 85 51
MS 88 a8 85 94
MSD &8 88 BS 89
Limits: 80-11¢ 77113 §0-113 78-113

*. Qutside of specification
{1) The result for one or hoth determimations was less than five times the LOQ,
(2) The background result was more than four times the spike added.



Lancaster Laboratories
Explanation of Symbols and Abbreviations

The following defines common symbols and abbreviations used in reporting technical data:

N.D. none detected BMQL Below Minimum Quantitation Level
TNTC  Too Numerous To Count MPN Most Probable Number
U Internationat Units CP Units  cobalt-chloroplatinate units
umhos/cm  micrombos/cm NTU nephelometric turbidity units
C  degrees Celsius F  degrees Fahrenheit
Cal  {diet) calories tb. pound(s)
meq  milliequivalents kg  kilogram(s)
g gram(s) mg milligram(s)
ug  microgram(s) i liter(s)
ml  miliiliter(s) vl microliter(s)
m3 cubic meter(s) fib >5 um/ml fibers greater than 5 microns in length per mi

< less than — The number following the sign is the limit of quantitation, the smallest amount of analyte which can
be reliably determined using this specific test.

> greater than

ppm parts per million - One ppm is equivalent to one milligram per kilogram {mg/kg), or one gram per rnitlion grams.
For aquecus liquids, ppm is usually taken to be equivalent to milligrams per liter {(mg/1}, because one liter of
water has a weight very close to a kilogram. For gases of vapors, one ppm is equivalent to one microliter of
gas per liter of gas.

ppb  parts per billion

Dry weight Results printed under this heading have been adjusted for moisture content. This increases the analyte weight
basis  concentration to approximate the value present in a similar sample without moisture.

1.8, EPA data qualifiers:;

Qrganic Qualifiers inorganic Qualifiers
A TICis a possible aldol-condensation product B Valueis <CRDL, but =iDL
B Analyte was also detected in the biank E Estimated due to interference
C  Pesticide result confirmed by GC/MS M Duplicate injection precision not met
D Compound quatitated on a diluted sample N  Spike amount not within control limits
E  Concentration exceeds the calibration range of S  Method of standard additions (MSA) used
the instrument for calculation
J Estimated value u Compound was not detected
N Presumptive evidence of a compound (TICs only} W Post digestion spike out of control fimits
P Concentration difference between primary and * Duplicate analysis not within control mits

confirmation columns >25% + Correlation coefficient for MSA <0.995
U Compound was not detected
X,Y,2 Defined in case narrative

Analytical test results for methods listed on the laboratories’ accreditation scope meet all requirements of NELAC unless
otherwise noted under the individual analysis.

Tests results relate only to the sample tested. Clients should be aware that a critical step in a chemical or microbiological
analysis is the collection of the sample. Unless the sample analyzed is truly representative of the bulk of material involved, the
iest results will be meaningiess. If you have questions regarding the proper techniques of collecting samples, please contact
us. We cannot be held responsible for sampie integrity, however, unless sampling has been performed by a member of our
staff. This report shail not be reproduced except in full, without the written approval of the laboratory.

WARRANTY AND LIMITS OF LIABILITY — In accepting analytical work, we warrant the accuracy of test results for the sample as submitied.
THE FOREGOING EXPRESS WARRANTY IS EXCLUSIVE AND IS GIVEN IN LIEU OF ALL OTHER WARRANTIES, EXPRESSED OR
IMPLIED. WE DISCLAIM ANY OTHER WARRANTIES, EXPRESSED OR IMPLIED, INCLUDING A WARRANTY OF FITNESS FOR
PARTICULAR PURPOSE AND WARRANTY OF MERCHANTABILITY. IN NO EVENT SHALL LANCASTER LABORATORIES BE LIABLE
FOR INDIRECT, SPECIAL, CONSEQUENTIAL, OR INCIDENTAL DAMAGES INCLUDING, BUT NOT LIMITED TO, DAMAGES FOR |.OSS
OF PROFIT OR GOCDWILL REGARDLESS OF (A) THE NEGLIGENCE (EITHER SOLE OR CONCURRENT) OF LANCASTER
LABORATORIES AND (B} WHETHER LANCASTER | ABORATORIES HAS BEEN iINFORMED OF THE POSSIBILITY OF SUCH
DAMAGES. We accept no legal responsibility for the purposes for which the client uses the test resuits. No purchase order or other order
for work shall be accepted by Lancaster Laboratories which includes any conditions that vary from the Standard Terms and Conditions of
Lancaster Lahoratories and we hereby obigct to any conflicting terms comained in any acceptance or order submitted by client.



